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Lesen Sie vor der ersten Benut-
AN

zung lhres Gerates diese Origi-
nalbetriebsanleitung, handeln Sie danach
und bewahren Sie diese fir spateren Ge-
brauch oder flir Nachbesitzer auf.

&y Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind re-
%69 cyclebar. Bitte werfen Sie die Verpa-
ckungen nicht in den Hausmiuill, sondern
fuhren Sie diese einer Wiederverwertung
zu.

Altgerate enthalten wertvolle recyc-
lingfahige Materialien, die einer Ver-
mmm wertung zugefihrt werden sollten.
Bitte entsorgen Sie Altgerate deshalb Gber
geeignete Sammelsysteme.
Hinweise zu Inhaltsstoffen (REACH)
Aktuelle Informationen zu Inhaltsstoffen fin-
den Sie unter:
www.kaercher.de/REACH

Gefahrenstufen

A GEFAHR

Hinweis auf eine unmittelbar drohende Ge-
fahr, die zu schweren Kérperverletzungen

oder zum Tod fiihrt.

AN WARNUNG

Hinweis auf eine méglicherweise geféhrli-

che Situation, die zu schweren Koérperver-

letzungen oder zum Tod flihren kann.

A VORSICHT

Hinweis auf eine méglicherweise geféhrli-

che Situation, die zu leichten Verletzungen
flihren kann.

ACHTUNG

Hinweis auf eine méglicherweise geféhrli-

che Situation, die zu Sachschéden fiihren

kann.

BestimmungsgemaRe
Verwendung

Der FR Classic ist zum Reinigen von Bo-
den- und Wandflachen in Verbindung mit
einem Hochdruckreiniger geeignet.
Maximaler Wasserdruck 16 MPa (160 bar).
Maximale Wassertemperatur 40 °C.

Leistungswerte siehe Technische Daten in
der Betriebsanleitung und Typenschild des
Hochdruckreinigers.

Sicherheitshinweise

A GEFAHR

Verletzungsgefahr durch defektes Gerét.
Vor Arbeitsbeginn Gerét auf ordnungsge-
mélen Zustand (berpriifen. Ist der Zu-
stand des Gerites nicht einwandfrei darf es
nicht benutzt werden.

Am Gerét diirfen keine Verdnderungen vor-
genommen werden.

A GEFAHR

Verletzungsgefahr durch den Rotations-
arm. Niemals bei laufendem Hochdruckrei-
niger unter das Gerét greifen.

Der Rotationsarm dreht sich nach dem Ab-
schalten des Hochdruckreinigers noch eine
kurze Zeit weiter. Vor Arbeiten am Gerét
abwarten, bis der Rotationsarm stillsteht.
Hochdruckstrahlen kénnen bei unsachge-
mé&Rem Gebrauch geféhrlich sein. Der
Strahl darf nicht auf Personen, Tiere, aktive
elektrische Ausriistung oder auf das Gerét
selbst gerichtet werden.

Vorbereitungen zur
Inbetriebnahme

Auswahl der Hochdruckdiisen

Damit ein storungsfreier Betrieb mit lhrem
Hochdruckreiniger mdglich ist, miissen Sie
die passenden Hochdruckdiisen verwenden.
Bild 1, siehe Umschlagseite

1 DiusengroRe (Beispiel)

= Disengrofie vom Typenschild des
Hochdruckreingers ablesen.

= Zum Hochdruckreiniger passendes DU-
senpaket aus der folgenden Tabelle
auswahlen.

Diisengrofe Diisenpaket Diisengrofle
Hochdruck- Diisenpaket
reiniger

27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35..40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Hochdruckdiisen montieren /
demontieren / austauschen

Bild 2, siehe Umschlagseite

=>» Sicherungsklammer mit einem Schrau-
bendreher entfernen.

= Schutzgitter abziehen.

= Hochdruckdisen einsetzen / auswech-
seln.

= Schutzgitter auf Zapfen stecken.

=>» Sicherungsklammer eindriicken bis sie

einrastet.

Bodenreinigung

Strahilrohr montieren

Bild 3, siehe Umschlagseite

=>» Strahlrohr des Hochdruckreinigers am
FR Classic anschlieBen und mit
Schraubenschlissel (Schlisselweite
24) festziehen.

Anwendung

= Flachenreiniger so flihren, dass er dicht
auf der zu reinigenden Flache aufliegt.

ACHTUNG

Nicht liber freistehende Ecken und Kanten

fahren!

Der Fldchenreiniger ist nicht zum Scheuern

oder Schrubben geeignet!

Freiflachen vor der Verwendung des Fl&-

chenreinigers abkehren, um eine Besché-

digung der Hochdruckdiisen zu vermeiden.

Wandreinigung

Bild 4, siehe Umschlagseite
1 Adapter (Bestell-Nr. 4.402-022.0)
2 Handspritzpistole

=>» Adapter auf Anschluss schrauben und
mit Schraubenschlissel festziehen
(Schlusselweite 22).

=> Handspritzpistole auf Adapter schrau-
ben, ausrichten und mit Schrauben-
schlussel festziehen (Schlisselweite
27)

Bild 5, siehe Umschlagseite

= Gerat bei der Wandreinigung am Hand-
griff festhalten.

Pflege

=> Gerat vor Frost schitzen.
=>» Borsten beim Lagern nicht verformen.

Borstenkranz wechseln

Bild 6, siehe Umschlagseite

=>» Verbrauchten Borstenkranz aus dem
Gehause ziehen.

= Neuen Borstenkranz in das Gehause
einsetzen. Auf richtigen Sitz (biindig)
achten.

Zubehor und Ersatzteile

Nur Original-Zubeh6r und Original-Ersatz-
teile verwenden, sie bieten die Gewahr fir
einen sicheren und stérungsfreien Betrieb
des Gerates.

Informationen Uiber Zubehor und Ersatztei-
le finden Sie unter www.kaercher.com.
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Please read and comply with
A these original instructions prior
to the initial operation of your appliance and

store them for later use or subsequent own-
ers.

Environmental protection

&Y The packaging material can be recy-
<)9 cled. Please do not place the packag-
ing into the ordinary refuse for disposal, but
arrange for the proper recycling.
Old appliances contain valuable ma-
terials that can be recycled. Please
mmm grrange for the proper recycling of old
appliances. Please dispose your old appli-
ances using appropriate collection sys-
tems.
Notes about the ingredients (REACH)
You will find current information about the
ingredients at:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Hazard levels

A DANGER

Pointer to immediate danger, which leads
to severe injuries or death.

AN WARNING

Pointer to a possibly dangerous situation,
which can lead to severe injuries or death.
AN CAUTION

Pointer to a possibly dangerous situation,
which can lead to minor injuries.
ATTENTION

Pointer to a possibly dangerous situation,
which can lead to property damage.

Use as intended

The FR Classic, in combination with a high
pressure cleaner, is suitable for cleaning
floors and walls.

Maximum water pressure 16 MPa (160
bar).

Maximum water temperature 40 °C.
Performance values are listed in the Spec-
ifications in the Operating Instructions and
on the type plate of the high pressure
cleaner.

Safety instructions

A DANGER

Risk of injury due to defective device.
Check the proper condition of the device
prior to starting work. The device must not
be used if it is not in a flawless condition.
The appliance may not be modified.

A DANGER

Risk of injury due to rotation arm. Never
reach underneath the device while the
high-pressure cleaner is running.

The rotation arm continues to rotate for a
while after the high-pressure cleaner has
been switched off. Wait for the rotation arm
to stop before starting any work on the ap-
pliance.

High-pressure jets can be dangerous if im-
properly used. The jet may not be directed
at persons, animals, live electrical equip-
ment or at the appliance itself.

Preparing for start-up

Selecting the high pressure nozzles

You need to use the matching high pres-
sure nozzles to ensure that your high pres-
sure cleaner works properly.

Figure 1, see cover page

1 Nozzle size (example)

= Read the nozzle size from the type
plate of the high-pressure cleaner.

= Select the nozzle package that is suita-
ble for the high-pressure cleaner from
the following table.

Nozzle size |Nozzle pack-Nozzle size
high-pres- |age nozzle pack-
sure cleaner age

27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Install/remove/replace the high
pressure nozzles

Figure 2, see

cover page

= Loosen the safety clamp with a screw-

driver.
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= Remove the protective grid.

=> Install / replace the high pressure noz-
Zles.

= Mount the protective grid on the pin.

= Push the safety clamp in until it locks.

Floor cleaning

Mount the spray lance

Figure 3, see cover page

= Connect the spray pipe of the high pres-
sure cleaner to the FR Classic and
tighten it with a wrench (width 24).

Application

= Guide the surface cleaner so that it re-
mains close to the surface to be
cleaned.

ATTENTION

Do not run over protruding corners!

The surface cleaner is not suitable for

scouring or scrubbing!

Outdoor surfaces should be swept before

the surface cleaner is used to avoid damag-

ing the high-pressure nozzles.

Wall cleaning

Figure 4, see cover page
1 Adapter (order no. 4.402-022.0)
2 Hand spray gun

= Screw the adapter to the connection
and tighten it with a wrench (key width
22).

= Screw the hand spray gun on the adapt-
er, align it and tighten it with a wrench
(key width 27).

Figure 5, see cover page

= Hold the appliance at the handle while
cleaning the wall.

Care

= Protect the appliance against frost.
=> Do not allow bristles to deform during
storage.

Replace the bristle crown

Figure 6, see cover page

=>» Pull the used bristle crown out of the
casing.

=> Insert the new bristle crown into the
casing. Ensure correct seating (flush).

Accessories and Spare Parts

Only use original accessories and spare
parts, they ensure the safe and trouble-free
operation of the device.

For information about accessories and
spare parts, please visit www.kaerch-
er.com.
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Lire ce manuel d'utilisation origi-
A

nal avant la premiére utilisation
de votre appareil, le respecter et le conser-
ver pour une utilisation ultérieure ou pour le
futur propriétaire.

Protection de
I’environnement

&y Les matériaux constitutifs de I'embal-
%69 lage sont recyclables. Ne pas jeter
les emballages dans les ordures ména-
géres, mais les remettre a un systéme de
recyclage.

Les appareils usés contiennent des
matériaux précieux recyclables les-
mmm quels doivent étre apportés a un sys-
teme de recyclage. Pour cette raison, utili-
sez des systémes de collecte adéquats afin
d'éliminer les appareils usés.
Instructions relatives aux ingrédients
(REACH)
Les informations actuelles relatives aux in-
grédients se trouvent sous :
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Niveaux de danger

A DANGER

Signale la présence d'un danger imminent
entrainant de graves blessures corporelles
et pouvant avoir une issue mortelle.

AN AVERTISSEMENT

Signale la présence d'une situation éven-
tuellement dangereuse pouvant entrainer
de graves blessures corporelles et méme
avoir une issue mortelle.

& PRECAUTION

Remarque relative a une situation poten-
tiellement dangereuse pouvant entrainer
des blessures légeres.

ATTENTION

Remarque relative a une situation éven-
tuellement dangereuse pouvant entrainer
des dommages matériels.

Utilisation conforme

FR Classic convient au nettoyage de sols
et de murs en liaison avec un nettoyeur
haute pression.

Pression maxi de I'eau 16 MPa (160 bars).
Température maxi de I'eau 40°C.

Valeurs de puissance : cf. données tech-
niques dans le manuel d'utilisation et sur la
plaque signalétique du nettoyeur haute
pression.

Consignes de sécurité

A DANGER

Risque de blessures en raison d'un appa-
reil défectueux. Vérifier le bon état de I'ap-
pareil avant de commencer a travailler. Ne
pas utiliser I'appareil si son état n'est pas ir-
réprochable.

Il est interdit d'effectuer des modification
sur l'appareil.

A DANGER

Risque de blessure dd au bras rotatif. Ne
Jjamais mettre les mains sous I'appareil
pendant le fonctionnement du nettoyeur
haute pression.

Le bras rotatif continue de tourner un mo-
ment apres la coupure du nettoyeur haute
pression. Avant de travailler sur I'appareil,
attendre que le bras rotatif soit arrété.

Une utilisation incorrecte des jets haute
pression peut présenter des dangers. Le jet
ne doit pas étre dirigé sur des personnes,
des animaux, des installations électriques
actives ni sur l'appareil lui-méme.

Préparatifs pour la mise en
service

Sélection des buses haute pression

Pour permettre un fonctionnement sans
défaut de votre nettoyeur haute pression,
utiliser les buses hautes pression appro-
priées.

Figure 1, cf. page de couverture

1 Calibre de la buse (exemple)

=>» Relever le calibre de la buse sur la
plaque signalétique du nettoyeur haute
pression.

=>» Sélectionner le pack de buses corres-
pondant au nettoyeur haute pression
dans le tableau suivant.

FR -1



Calibre de la |Pack de Calibre de la
buse du net- buses buse du
toyeur haute pack de
pression buses
27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Monter / démonter / changer les
buses haute pression

Figure 2, cf. page de couverture

=> Faire levier avec un tournevis pour sor-
tir 'agrafe de maintien.

Retirer la grille de protection.

Mettre en place / changer les buses
haute pression.

Mettre la grille de protection en place
sur les tenons.

Enfoncer I'agrafe jusqu'a ce qu'elle
s'encliquette.

Nettoyage du sol

Montage de la lance

L 2

Figure 3, cf. page de couverture

= Raccorder le nettoyeur haute pression
a FR Classic et le serrer a I'aide de la
clé (d'une ouverture de 24).

Application

= Guider le nettoyeur de surface de ma-
niére a ce qu'il repose bien sur la sur-
face a nettoyer.

ATTENTION

Ne pas passer sur des coins en saillie!

Le nettoyeur de surface n'accepte ni frotte-

ment, ni abrasion !

Avant I'utilisation du nettoyeur de surface,

les surfaces libres doivent étre balayées

afin d'éviter un endommagement des

buses haute pression.

Nettoyage de murs

Figure 4, cf. page de couverture

1 Adaptateur (n° de commande 4.402-
022.0)

Poignée-pistolet

N

v

Visser |'adaptateur sur le raccord et le
serrer a l'aide de la clé (d'ouverture de
22).

Visser le pistolet manuel sur I'adapta-
teur, l'ajuster et le serrer a l'aide de la
clé (d'ouverture de 27).

Figure 5, cf. page de couverture

=>» Lors du nettoyage de murs, retenir I'ap-
pareil au niveau de la poignée.

v

= Mettre l'appareil a I'abri du gel.
=> Ne pas déformer les poils lors du stoc-
kage.

Remplacer la brosse

Figure 6, cf. page de couverture

=>» Sortir du boitier la brosse usagée.

=> Mettre en place dans le boitier la nou-
velle brosse. Veiller a la bonne assise

(plan).

Accessoires et piéces de
rechange

N'utiliser que des accessoires et pieces de
rechange d'origine, ils garantissent le bon
fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Vous trouverez des informations relatives
aux accessoires et piéces de rechange sur
www.kaercher.com.

FR -2



Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio
A

per la prima volta, leggere le
presenti istruzioni originali, seguirle e con-
servarle per un uso futuro o in caso di riven-
dita dell'apparecchio.

Protezione dell’ambiente

vy Tutti gli imballaggi sono riciclabili. Gli

%69 imballaggi non vanno gettati nei rifiuti
domestici, ma consegnati ai relativi centri di
raccolta.

Gli apparecchi dimessi contengono

materiali riciclabili preziosi e vanno
mmm percio consegnati ai relativi centri di
raccolta. Si prega quindi di smaltire gli ap-
parecchi dimessi mediante i sistemi di rac-
colta differenziata.
Avvertenze sui contenuti (REACH)
Informazioni aggiornate sui contenuti sono
disponibili all'indirizzo:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Livelli di pericolo

A PERICOLO

Indica un pericolo imminente che determi-
na lesioni gravi o la morte.

AN AVVERTIMENTO

Indica una probabile situazione pericolosa
che potrebbe determinare lesioni gravi o la
morte.

A PRUDENZA

Indica una probabile situazione pericolosa
che potrebbe causare lesioni leggere.
ATTENZIONE

Indica una probabile situazione pericolosa
che potrebbe determinare danni alle cose.

Uso conforme a destinazione

Lo FR Classic ¢ indicato per pulire superfici
di pavimenti e pareti in abbinamento ad
un'idropulitrice.

Pressione massima dell'acqua 16 MPa
(160 bar).

Temperatura massima dell'acqua 40 °C.
Per i valori di potenza vedi i Dati tecnici ri-
portati nelle istruzioni per l'uso e la targhet-
ta di identificazione dell'idropulitrice.

Norme di sicurezza

A PERICOLO

Pericolo di lesioni causato dall'apparecchio
difettoso. Prima di iniziare i lavori controlla-
re lo stato regolare dell'apparecchio. In
caso contrario e vietato usare l'apparec-
chio.

E vietato apportare modifiche all'apparec-
chio.

A PERICOLO

Pericolo di lesioni dovuto dal braccio in ro-
tazione. Mai afferrare con le mani sotto
l'apparecchio con idropulitrice in funzione.
I braccio rotante continua a ruotare ancora
per un breve tempo anche dopo lo spegni-
mento dell'idropulitrice. Prima di iniziare la-
vori sull'apparecchio, attendere che il brac-
cio rotante si sia fermato.

Getti ad alta pressione possono risultare
pericolosi se usati in modo non conforme a
destinazione. Il getto non va mai puntato su
persone, animali, equipaggiamenti elettrici
attivi o sull'apparecchio stesso.

Preparativi per la messa in
funzione

Scelta degli ugelli ad alta pressione

Affinché possa essere garantito un funzio-
namento corretto dell'idropulitrice &€ neces-
sario usare gli ugelli ad alta pressione adat-
ti.

Fig. 1, vedi copertina

1 Grandezza ugello (esempio)

= Leggere la grandezza ugello dalla tar-
ghetta identificativa dell'idropulitrice.

=>» Scegliere il pacchetto di ugelli adatti
all'idropulitrice dalla tabella seguente.

Grandezza |Pacchetto di Grandezza
ugello idro- |ugelli ugello Pac-
pulitrice chetto di
ugelli
27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Montare / smontare / sostituire le
bocchette per alte pressioni

Fig. 2, vedi copertina

Smontare il morsetto di sicurezza con
un cacciavite.

Rimuovere la griglia di protezione.
Rimettere / sostituire le bocchette per
alte pressioni.

Inserire la griglia di protezione sui perni.
Introdurre il morsetto di sicurezza fino al
Suo aggancio.

Pulizia del pavimento

Montare la lancia

L 20 2 L

Fig. 3, vedi copertina

=>» Collegare la lancia dell'idropulitrice allo
FR Classic e serrarla con la chiave per
dadi (apertura chiave 24).

Impiego

=>» Condurre il lavasuperfici in modo tale
che poggi sulla superficie da pulire.

ATTENZIONE

Non passare sopra ad angoli aperti!

Non usare il lavasuperfici per strofinare le

superfici!

Si consiglia spazzare le superfici all'aperto

prima di usare il lavasuperfici, al fine di evi-

tare danni alle bocchette d'alta pressione.

Pulizia parete

Fig. 4, vedi copertina

1 Adattatore (cod. ordinazione: 4.402-
022.0)

2 Pistola a spruzzo

= Avvitare I'adattatore al raccordo e ser-

rarlo con la chiave per dadi (apertura

22).

Avvitare |'adattatore alla pistola a

spruzzo e serrarlo con la chiave per

dadi (apertura 27)

Fig. 5, vedi copertina

= Durante la pulizia della parete tenere
I'impugnatura del'apparecchio

2>

(of1]:]

= Proteggere 'apparecchio dal gelo.
= Non deformare le setole durante il ma-
gazzinaggio.

Cambiare la corona di setole

Fig. 6, vedi copertina

=>» Estrarre la corona di setole consumata
dall'alloggiamento.

=> Inserire la nuova corona di setole
nell'alloggiamento. Fare attenzione che
la corona di setole sia posizionata cor-
rettamente (a filo).

Accessori e ricambi

Utilizzando solamente accessori e ricambi
originali, si garantisce un funzionamento si-
curo e privo di disturbi dell'apparecchio.

Si possono trovare informazioni riguardo
ad accessori e ricambi su www.kaer-
cher.com.



Lees voor het eerste gebruik
AL

van uw apparaat deze originele
gebruiksaanwijzing, ga navenant te werk
en bewaar hem voor later gebruik of voor
een latere eigenaar.

Zorg voor het milieu

&Y Het verpakkingsmateriaal is herbruik-
baar. Deponeer het verpakkingsma-
teriaal niet bij het huishoudelijk afval, maar
bied het aan voor hergebruik.
Onbruikbaar geworden apparaten
bevatten waardevolle materialen die
mmm geschikt zijn voor hergebruik. Lever
de apparaten daarom in bij een inzamel-
punt voor herbruikbare materialen.
Aanwijzingen betreffende de inhouds-
stoffen (REACH)
Huidige informatie over de inhoudsstoffen
vindt u onder:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Gevarenniveaus

A GEVAAR

Verwijzing naar een onmiddellijjk dreigend
gevaar dat tot ernstige en zelfs dodelijke li-
chaamsverwondingen leidt.

&N WAARSCHUWING

Verwijzing naar een mogelijke gevaarlijke
situatie die tot ernstige en zelfs dodelijke li-
chaamsverwondingen kan leiden.

AN VOORZICHTIG

Verwijzing naar een mogelijk gevaarlijke si-
tuatie die tot lichte verwondingen kan lei-
den.

LET OP

Verwijzing naar een mogelijke gevaarlijke
situatie die tot materiéle schade kan leiden.

Reglementair gebruik

De FR Classic is voor het reinigen van vloe-
ren en muren in verbinding met een hoge-
drukreiniger geschikt.

Maximale waterdruk 16 MPa (160 bar).
Maximale watertemperatuur 40 °C.
Vermogenswaardem zie Technische gege-
vens in de gebruiksaanwijzing en op het
typeplaatje van de hogedrukreiniger.

NL -1

Veiligheidsinstructies

A GEVAAR

Verwondingsgevaar door defect apparaat
Controleer het apparaat voor het werk op
een reglementaire toestand. Als het appa-
raat zich niet in een perfecte toestand be-
vindt, mag het niet gebruikt worden.

U mag geen veranderingen aan het appa-
raat aanbrengen.

A GEVAAR

Verwondingsgevaar door de roterende arm
Grijp nooit onder het apparaat als de hoge-
drukreiniger draait.

De roterende arm draait na het uitschake-
len van de hogedrukreiniger nog even ver-
der. Wacht voor werkzaamheden aan het
apparaat tot de roterende arm stilstaat.

Bij ondeskundig gebruik kunnen hogedruk-
Stralen gevaarlijk zijn. De straal mag niet op
personen, dieren, actieve elektrische uit-
rusting of het apparaat zelf gericht worden.

Voorbereidingen voor
ingebruikname

Selectie van de hogedruksproeiers

Om een storingsvrije werking van uw hoge-
drukreiniger mogelijk te maken, moet u de
passende hogedruksproeiers gebruiken.
Afbeelding 1, zie omslagpagina

1 Sproeierformaat (voorbeeld)

= Lees het sproeierformaat af van het
typeplaatje van de hogedrukreiniger.

=> Kies het bij de hogedrukreiniger pas-
sende sproeierpakket uit de volgende
tabel.

Sproeierfor- Sproeier- Sproeierfor-
maat hoge- |pakket maat sproei-
drukreiniger erpakket
27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Hogedruksproeiers monteren /
demonteren / vervangen

Afbeelding 2, zie omslagpagina
Veiligheidsklem met een schroeven-
draaien eruit wippen.
Beschermrooster verwijderen.
Hogedruksproeiers monteren / verwis-
selen.

Beschermrooster op pennen steken.
Veiligheidsklem indrukken tot hij vast-
klikt.

Reinigen van vioeren

Straalpijp monteren

L 20 2 L

Afbeelding 3, zie omslagpagina

=>» Straalbuis van de hogedrukreiniger aan
de FR Classic aansluiten en met
schroefsleutel (sleutelmaat 24) vast
aandraaien.

Gebruik

= Opperviaktereiniger zo leiden, dat hij
dicht op het te reinigen oppervlak rust.

LET OP

Niet over vrijstaande hoeken gaan!

De opperviaktereiniger is niet geschikt voor

schuren of schrobben!

Veeg vrije opperviakken voor het gebruik

van de oppervlaktereiniger schoon om een

beschadiging van de hogedruksproeiers te

vermijden.

Reiniging van muren

Afbeelding 4, zie omslagpagina
1 Adapter (bestelnr. 4.402-022.0)
2 Handspuitpistool

=> Adapter op de aansluiting schroeven en
met schroefsleutel vast aandraaien
(sleutelmaat 22).

= Handspuitpistool op de adapter schroe-
ven, uitrichten en met schroefsleutel
vast aandraaien (sleutelmaat 27)

Afbeelding 5, zie omslagpagina

=>» Bij het reinigen van muren het apparaat
aan het handvat vasthouden.

= Apparaat tegen vorst beschermen.
= De borstels bij opbergen niet vervor-
men.

Borstelkrans vervangen

Afbeelding 6, zie omslagpagina

= Verbruikte borstelkrans uit de behuizing
verwijderen.

= Nieuwe borstelkrans in de behuizing
plaatsen. Letten op een correcte positi-
onering (vlak).

Toebehoren en
reserveonderdelen

Gebruik alleen origineel toebehoren en ori-
ginele reserveonderdelen. Deze garande-
ren dat het apparaat veilig en zonder storin-
gen functioneert.

Informatie over het toebehoren en de re-
serveonderdelen vindt u op www.kaer-
cher.com.

NL -2



Antes del primer uso de su apa-
A

rato, lea este manual original,
actue de acuerdo a sus indicaciones y
guardelo para un uso posterior o para otro
propietario posterior.

Proteccion del medio
ambiente

&Y Los materiales de embalaje son reci-
C9 clables. Por favor, no tire el embalaje
a la basura doméstica; en vez de ello, en-
tréguelo en los puntos oficiales de recogida
para su reciclaje o recuperacion.
Los aparatos viejos contienen mate-
riales valiosos reciclables que debe-
mmm rian ser entregados para su aprove-
chamiento posterior. Por este motivo, en-
tregue los aparatos usados en los puntos
de recogida previstos para su reciclaje.
Indicaciones sobre ingredientes
(REACH)
Encontrara informacion actual sobre los in-
gredientes en:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Niveles de peligro

A PELIGRO

Aviso sobre un riesgo de peligro inmediato
que puede provocar lesiones corporales
graves o la muerte.

&N ADVERTENCIA

Aviso sobre una situacion propablemente
peligrosa que puede provocar lesiones cor-
porales graves o la muerte.

& PRECAUCION

Indicacién sobre una situacion que puede
ser peligrosa, que puede acarrear lesiones
leves.

CUIDADO

Aviso sobre una situaciéon probablemente
peligrosa que puede provocar dafios mate-
riales.

El FR Classic sirve para limpiar suelos y
paredes en combinacion con una limpiado-
ra a alta presion.

Presion maxima del agua 16 MPa (160 bares).
Temperatura minima del agua 40 °C.
Consultar los valores de rendimiento en los
Datos técnicos del manual de funciona-
miento y la placa de caracteristicas de la
limpiadora de alta presion.

Indicaciones de seguridad

A PELIGRO

Peligro de lesiones por un aparato defec-
tuoso. Comprobar el buen estado del apa-
rato antes de comenzar a trabajar. Si el
aparato no esta en perfecto estado, no
debe utilizarse.

No se debe efectuar ningun tipo de modifi-
cacion en el aparato.

A PELIGRO

Peligro de lesiones causados por el brazo
giratorio. No tocar debajo debajo del apara-
to con la limpiadora a presién en funciona-
miento.

El brazo giratorio sigue girando después de
apagar la limpiadora a alta presion durante
un breve periodo. Antes de trabajar con el
aparato, espere a que el brazo giratorio
deje de girar.

Los chorros a alta presién pueden ser peli-
grosos si se usan indebidamente. No dirija
el chorro hacia personas, animales o equi-
pamiento eléctrico activo, ni apunte con él
al propio aparato.

Preparaciones para la puesta
en marcha

Seleccién de boquillas a alta
presion

Para que sea posible un funcionamiento
sin averias con su limpiadora a alta presion
tiene que utilizar las boquillas a alta presion
correctas.
Figura 1, véase contraportada
1 Tamafio de la boquilla (ejemplo)

ES -1
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= Leer el tamario de la boquilla de la pla-
ca de caracteristicas de la limpiadora
de alta presion.

=>» Seleccionar el paquete de boquillas
apropiado para la limpiadora de alta
presion de la siguiente tabla.

Tamano de |Paquete de |[Tamaio de
la boquilla |boquillas boquillas del
de la limpia- paquete de
dora de alta boquillas
presioén

27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Montar/desmontar/cambiar las
boquillas de alta presién

Figura 2, véase contraportada

=>» Sacar la pinza de seguro con un destor-
nillador.

Quitar la rejilla protectora.
Colocar/cambiar las boquillas de alta
presion.

Insertar la rejilla protectora en las espi-
gas.

Presionar la pinza de seguridad hacia
dentro hasta que se encaje.

limpieza de suelos

Montar la lanza de chorro

v v VY

Figura 3, véase contraportada

= Conectar la lanza dosificadora de la
limpiadora a alta presioén al FR Classic
y apretar con una llave (entrecaras 24).

Empleo

=>» Llevar el limpiaterrazas de tal forma
que apoye aproximado sobre la super-
ficie a limpiar.

CUIDADO

no pase el aparato por esquinas aisladas.

El limpiaterrazas no es apto para fregar ni

frotar.

Para evitar que se dafien las boquillas a

alta presion, hay que limpiar las terrazas

con una escoba antes de utilizar el limpia-

terrazas.

Limpieza de paredes

Figura 4, véase contraportada
1 Adaptador (ref. 402-022.0)
2 Pistola pulverizadora manual

=>» Enroscar el adaptador en la conexiéon y
apretar con una llave (entrecaras 22).

= Enroscar la pistola pulverizadora al
adaptador, colocar y apretar con una
llave (entrecaras 27).

Figura 5, véase contraportada

=>» Para limpiar paredes, sujetar el aparato
del mango.

Cuidado del aparato

= Proteger el aparato de las heladas.
= No deformar los cepillos al guardarlos.

Cambiar la corona de cerdas

Figura 6, véase contraportada

= Sacar la corona de cerdas usada de la
carcasa.

=» Colocar una nueva corona de cerdas
en la carcasa. Respetar la posicién co-
rrecta (al ras).

Accesorios y piezas de
repuesto

Utilice solamente accesorios y recambios
originales, ya que garantizan un funciona-
miento correcto y seguro del equipo.
Puede encontrar informacion acerca de los
accesorios y recambios en www.kaer-
cher.com.

ES -2



Leia o manual de manual origi-
AL

nal antes de utilizar o seu apare-
Iho. Proceda conforme as indicagbes no
manual e guarde o manual para uma con-
sulta posterior ou para terceiros a quem
possa vir a vender o aparelho.

Protecao do meio-ambiente

Oy, Os materiais de embalagem séo reci-
%69 claveis. Nao coloque as embalagens
no lixo doméstico, envie-as para uma uni-
dade de reciclagem.

Os aparelhos velhos contém mate-

riais preciosos e reciclaveis e deve-
mmm 130 ser reutilizados. Por isso, elimine
os aparelhos velhos através de sistemas
de recolha de lixo adequados.
Avisos sobre os ingredientes (REACH)
Informagdes actuais sobre os ingredientes
podem ser encontradas em:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Niveis do aparelho

A PERIGO

Aviso referente a um perigo eminente que
pode conduzir a graves ferimentos ou a
morte.

AN ATENGAO

Aviso referente a uma possivel situagdo
perigosa que pode conduzir a graves feri-
mentos ou a morte.

A CUIDADO

Aviso referente a uma situagdo potencial-
mente perigosa que pode causar ferimen-
tos leves.

ADVERTENCIA

Aviso referente a uma situagao potencial-
mente perigosa que pode causar danos
materiais.

Utilizagcao conforme o fim a

que se destina a maquina

O FR Classic é adequado para a limpeza
de superficies de pavimentos e paredes
em conjunto com uma lavadora de alta
pressao.

Pressdo maxima da agua 16 MPa (160
bar).

Temperatura maxima da agua 40 °C.

Consultar as especificagdes (poténcia,
etc.) nos dados técnicos, no manual de ins-
trugcbes e na placa de caracteristicas da la-
vadora de alta presséo.

Avisos de seguranga

A PERIGO

Perigo de lesbes devido a aparelho com
defeito. Controlar o estado intacto do apa-
relho antes de iniciar os trabalhos. Se o es-
tado do aparelho néo for considerado in-
tacto, este ndo pode ser colocado em fun-
cionamento.

N&o devem ser feitas quaisquer alteragcbes
no aparelho.

A PERIGO

Perigo de ferimentos devido ao brago rota-
tivo. Nunca colocar a méao por baixo do
aparelho com a lavadora de alta presséao
em operagéo.

O bracgo rotativo continua a trabalhar por
um curto periodo apds a desactivagdo da
lavadora de alta pressdo. Aguardar até que
o brago rotativo fique imobilizado, antes de
efectuar quaisquer trabalhos no aparelho.
Os jactos de alta pressao podem ser peri-
gosos em caso de uso incorrecto. O jacto
néo deve ser dirigido contra pessoas, ani-
mais, equipamento eléctrico activo ou con-
tra o proprio aparelho.

Preparacao para a colocacao
em funcionamento

Seleccao de bocais de alta pressao

Para que seja possivel um funcionamento
sem avarias da sua maquina de alta pres-
sdo, tem de utilizar os bocais de alta pres-
sédo adequados.

Figura 1, ver lado desdobravel

1 Dimenséo do bocal (exemplo)

=>» Consultar a dimenséo do bocal na pla-
ca de caracteristicas da lavadora de
alta presséao.

=>» Seleccionar um pacote de bocais ade-
quado para a lavadora de alta pressao
na tabela seguinte.

PT -1
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Dimensdao |Pacote de |Dimensao
do bocal, la- [bocais do bocal, pa-
vadora de cote de bo-
alta pressao cais

27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014

30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017

35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Montar / desmontar / substituir
bicos de alta pressao

Figura 2, ver lado desdobravel

= Desengatar o grampo de seguranga
com uma chave de parafusos.

Retirar a grelha de protecgéo.
Encaixar / substituir os bicos de alta
presséo.

Encaixar a grelha de protecgao em
cima dos pinos.

Pressionar o grampo de seguranca até
encaixar.

Limpeza de piso

Montar a lanca

L 2

Figura 3, ver lado desdobravel

= Conectar o tubo de jacto da lavadora de
alta pressao no FR Classic e apertar
com chave de porca (abertura de
chave 24).

Aplicagao

=» Conduzir o produto de limpeza de su-
perficies de modo que este encoste na
superficie de limpeza.

ADVERTENCIA

Néo passar por cima de cantos isolados!

A limpeza de superficies ndo é adequada

para esfregar ou desbastar!

As areas exteriores devem ser varridas an-

tes de se utilizar a limpeza de superficies,

de modo a evitar que os bocais de alta

presséo fiquem danificados.

Limpeza da parede

Figura 4, ver lado desdobravel

1 Adaptador (N.° de encomenda: 4.402-
022.0)

Pistola pulverizadora manual

N

v

Aparafusar o adaptador na conexao e
fixar com uma chave de boca (abertura
da chave 22).

Aparafusar e alinhar a pistola pulveriza-
dora manual no adaptador e fixar com
uma chave de boca (abertura da chave
27)

Figura 5, ver lado desdobravel

= Segurar o aparelho no punho durante a
limpeza de paredes.

Conservagao

= Proteger o aparelho contra congela-
mento.

= Nao deformar as cerdas durante o ar-
mazenamento.

Trocar a coroa de cerdas

Figura 6, ver lado desdobravel

=>» Retirar a coroa de cerdas desgastadas
da carcaga.

=>» Posicionar uma nova coroa de cerdas
na carcaga. Ter atengdo ao encaixe
correcto.

Acessorios e pegas
sobressalentes

Utilizar apenas acessorios e pegas sobres-
salentes originais. Sé assim podera garan-
tiruma operacéo do aparelho segura e sem
avarias.

Para mais informagdes sobre acessorios e
pecas sobressalentes, consulte www.kaer-
cher.com.

v
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Lees original brugsanvisning in-
A

den farste brug, folg anvisnin-
gerne og opbevar vejledningen til senere
efterlaesning eller til den nezeste ejer.

Miljgbeskyttelse

&Yy Emballagen kan genbruges. Smid
%69 ikke emballagen ud sammen med det
almindelige husholdningsaffald, men afle-
ver den til genbrug.

Udtjente apparater indeholder veerdi-

fulde materialer, der kan og bgr afle-
mmm veres til genbrug. Aflever derfor ud-
tiente apparater pa en genbrugsstation el-

ler lignende.

Henvisninger til indholdsstoffer
(REACH)

Aktuelle oplysninger til indholdsstoffer fin-
der du pa:

www.kaercher.com/REACH

A FARE

Henviser til en umiddelbar fare, der forer til
alvorlige kveestelser eller til deden

&N ADVARSEL

Henviser til en mulig farlig situation, der kan
fare til alvorlige kvaestelser eller til deden.
&N FORSIGTIG

Henviser til en mulig farlig situation, der kan
fore til lette personskader.

BEMAERK

Henviser til en mulig farlig situation, der kan
fare til materiel skade.

Bestemmelsesmassig
anvendelse

FR Classic er velegnet til renggring af gulv-

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

A FARE

Fare for personskader pé grund af en de-
fekt maskine. Kontroller, om maskinen er i
god orden, inden arbejdet starter. Hvis ma-
skinen ikke er i god orden, ma den ikke bru-
ges.

Der ma ikke foretages aendringer pa maski-
nen.

A FARE

Fare for personskader pa grund af rotati-
onsarmen. Grib aldrig ind under maskinen,
hvis hajtryksrenseren korer.

En kort tid efter afbrydningen forsaetter ro-
tationsarmen med at dreje. Vent til rotati-
onsarmen standser, inden der arbejdes pa
maskinen.

Hajttryksstraler kan veere farlige, hvis de
ikke anvendes korrekt. Stralen ma ikke ret-
tes mod personer, dyr, taendt elektrisk ud-
styr eller mod selve maskinen.

Forberedelse til
idriftsaettelsen

Valge hojtryksdyserne

For at sgrge for en fejlfri brug af hajtryks-
renseren, skal den passende hgjtryksdyse
veelges.

Fig 1, se omslagsside

1 Mundstykkets starrelse (eksempel)

= Aflaes mundstykkets starrelse fra hgj-
trykrenserens typeskilt.

= Velg mundstykkepakken i efterfalgen-
de tabel, der passer til hgjtrykrenseren.

‘ : . Mundstyk- (Mundstyk- |Mundstyk-
flader og vaegge i forbindelse med en hgj- kets sterrel- kepakke kestarrelse
tryksrenser. se hojtryk- mundstyk-
Maksimalt vandtryk 16 MPa (160 bar). renser kepakke
Maksimal vandtemperatur 40 °C.

Se "Tekniske data" i driftsvejledningen og 27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014

hgjtryksrenseren typeskilt for effektvaerdi- 30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017

erne. 35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
DA -1
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Monter / afmontere / udskifte
hojtryksdysen

Fig 2, se omslagsside

Laft sikringsklemmen ud med en skrue-
traekker.

Treek beskyttelsesgitteret af.

Iseette / udskifte hgjtryksdyser.

Saet beskyttelsesgitteret pa tappen.
Tryk sikringsklemmen ind indtil den gar
i hak.

2>
>
>
>
>

Gulvrensning

Monter stralergret

Fig 3, se omslagsside

=> Tilslut hgjtryksrenserens stralergr til FR
Classic og skru det fast med skruengg-
len (naglebredde 24).

Anvendelse

= Overfladrenseren skal fgres saledes, at
den ligger taet pa overfalden som skal
renses.

BEMAERK

Kor ikke over kanter!

Fladerenseren er ikke egnet til at skrubbe

eller skure!

Frie flader bar vendes veek, for fladerense-

ren anvendes, for at undga at mundstyk-

kerne beskadiges.

Rensning af vaegge

Fig 4, se omslagsside
1 Adapter (bestillingsnr. 4.402-022.0)
2 Handsprgjtepistol

=>» Skru adapteren pa tilslutningen og traek
den fast med skruengglen (ngglebred-
de 22).

=> Skru handsprgijtepistolen pa adapteren,
juster den og traek den fast med skrue-
ngglen (ngglebredde 27).

Fig 5, se omslagsside

= Hold maskinen fast i handtaget under
rensning af veegge.

= Beskyt maskinen imod frost.
= Bgrsterne ma ikke omformes ved opbe-
varing.

Udskifte barstekransen

Fig 6, se omslagsside

=> Treek den slidte barstekrans ud af hu-
set.

=>» Sat en ny barstekrans in i huset. Hold
aje med korrekt placering (i plan).

Tilbehor og reservedele

Anvend kun originaltilbehgr og -reservede-
le. De er en garanti for en sikker og fejlfri
drift af maskinen.

Informationer om tilbehgr og reservedele
findes www.kaercher.com

DA -2



Far farste gangs bruk av appa-
A

ratet, les denne originale bruks-
anvisningen, fglg den og oppbevar den for
senere bruk eller for overlevering til neste
eier.

Miljgvern

&y Materialet i emballasjen kan resirku-
%69 leres. Ikke kast emballasjen i hus-
holdningsavfallet, men lever den inn til re-
sirkulering.

Gamle maskinerinneholder verdifulle

materialer som kan resirkuleres. Dis-
mmm se bgr leveres inn til gjenvinning.
Gamle maskiner skal derfor avhendes i eg-
nede innsamlingssystemer.
Anvisninger om innhold (REACH)
Aktuell informasjon om stoffene i innholdet
finner du under:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

A FARE

Anvisning om en umiddelbar truende fare
som kan fare til store personskader eller til
dad.

AN ADVARSEL

Anvisning om en mulig farlig situasjon som
kan fore til store personskader eller til dod.
AN FORSIKTIG

Anvisning om en mulig farlig situasjon som
kan fare til mindre personskader.

OBS

Anvisning om en mulig farlig situasjon som
kan fgre til materielle skader.

Forskriftsmessig bruk

Dysestorrel- Dysepakke |Dysestorrel-
FR Classic er egnet for rengjering av gulv se hoy- se dysepak-
og veggflater i forbindelse med en hayt- trykksvas- ke
trykkspyler. ker
Maksimalt vanntrykk 16 MPa (0160 bar). 27 28 2 885-436.0 12x014
Maksimal vanntemperatur 40 °C.
For effektverdier, se Tekniske data i bruks- 30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
anvishingen og typeskiltet pa haytrykks- 35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
vaskeren.

NO -1

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

A FARE

Fare for skader pa grunn av defekt maskin.
Far du begynner arbeidet, kontroller at
maskinen er i god stand. Dersom maski-
nen ikke er i feilfri stand skal den ikke bru-
kes.

Det er ikke tillatt & utfere endringer pa mas-
kinen.

A FARE

Fare for skader fra rotasjonsarmen. Grip al-
dri inn under maskinen néar haytrykksvas-
keren er i drift

Etter at maskinen er sléatt av vil rotasjonsar-
men fortsette a rotere en kort stund. Vent
med & arbeide med maskinen til rotasjons-
armen star stille.

Haytrykkstraler kan veere farlige ved feil
bruk. Stralen méa ikke rettes mot personer,
dyr, elektrisk utstyr som er pa, eller maski-
nen selv.

Forberedelser for drift

Utvalg av hoytrykksdyser

For & sikre en feilfri bruk av hgytrykksvas-
keren ma du bruke en passende hgytrykks-
dyse.

Figur 1, se omslagssiden

1 Dysestarrelse (eksempel).

= Les av dysestrgrrelse pa hgytrykksvas-
kerens typeskilt.

= Velg passende dysepakke for hgy-
trykksvaskeren fra falgende tabell.
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Montere / demontere / skifte
hoytrykksdysen

Figur 2, se omslagssiden

=>» Sikringsklammer vippes ut med en
skrutrekker.

= Ta av beskyttelsesgitter.

=> Sett inn /skifte hgytrykksdysen.

= Sett beskyttelsesgitter pa tappene.

=> Sikringsklammer trykkes inn til de gari

13s.

Gulvrengjering

Montere straleror

Figur 3, se omslagssiden

=> Stralergrettil hgytrykksvaskeren kobles
til FR Classic og skrus til med skrungk-
kel (ngkkelvidde 24).

Anvendelse

=> For flaterengjoreren slik at den ligger
tett an mot flaten som skal rengjares.

OBS

Maskinen ma ikke kjgres utover hjgrner og

kanter!

Flatevaskeren egner seg ikke til skuring el-

ler skrubbing!

Utendars flater skal feies for bruk av flate-

vaskeren, for & unngé skader pa hgytrykks-

dysene.

Rengjogring av vegg

Figur 4, se omslagssiden
1 Adapter (bestill.-nr. 4.402-022.0)
2 Heaytrykkspistol

= Adapter skrus pa tilkoblingen og festes
med skrungkkel (ngkkelvidde 22).

= Adapter skrus pa tilkoblingen, rettes inn
og festes med skrungkkel (ngkkelvidde
27)

Figur 5, se omslagssiden

= Hold maskinen fast i handtaket ved ren-
gjering av vegg.

Vedlikehold

=> Skal ikke utsettes for frost.
=> lkke deformer bgrstene under lagring.

Skifte barstekrans

Figur 6, se omslagssiden

=> Brukt bagrstekrans trekkes av huset.

= Settinn ny bgrstekrans i huset. Pass pa
at den sitter godt.

Tilbehor og reservedeler

Bruk bare originalt tilbehgr og originale re-
servedeler; de garanterer for en sikker og
problemfri drift av maskinen

Informasjon om tilbehar og reservedeler
finner du pa www.kaercher.com.
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Las bruksanvisning i original
A |!L!J—| innan aggregatet anvands forsta
gangen, f6lj anvisningarna och spara drifts-
anvisningen for framtida behov, eller for
nasta agare.

Miljoskydd

&y Emballagematerialen kan atervinnas.
<)9 Kasta inte emballaget i hushallsso-
porna utan for dem till atervinning.
Skrotade aggregat innehaller atervin-
ningsbara material som bor ga till
mmm tervinning. Overldamna skrotade ag-
gregat till ett Iampligt atervinningssystem.
Upplysningar om ingredienser (REACH)
Aktuell information om ingredienser finns
pa:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Risknivaer

A FARA

Varnar om en omedelbart 6verhdngande
fara som kan leda till svara personskador
eller dédsfall.

A VARNING

Varnar om en mdéjligen farlig situation som
kan leda till svara personskador eller dé-
den.

AN FORSIKTIGHET

Varnar om en mdjligen farlig situation som
kan leda till léttare personskador.
OBSERVERA

Varnar om en mdjligen farlig situation som
kan leda till materiella skador.

Andamalsenlig anvindning

FR Classic ar lamplig fér rengéring av golv-
och vaggytor tillsammans med hég-
tryckstvatt.

Maximalt vattentryck 16 MPa (160 bar)..
Maximal vattentemperatur 40 °C.

arbete pabbrjas. Ar den inte felfri far den
inte anvéndas.

Inga férdndringar far géras pa apparaten.
A FARA

Skaderisk pa grund av roterande arm. Stick
aldrig in handen under arbetande hég-
tryckstvaétt.

Rotationsarmen fortsétter réra sig en stund
efter att hégtryckstvétten sténgts av. Vénta
tills armen stannat innan arbeten utférs pa
apparaten.

Hégtrycksstrélar kan vara farliga vid felak-
tig anvédndning. Strélen fér inte riktas mot
maénnisKor, djur, aktiv elektrisk utrustning
eller mot sjélva maskinen.

Forberedelser for

driftsattning

Val av hégtrycksmunstycke

Ska hogtryckstvatten arbeta storningsfritt
méaste man anvanda ratt hégtrycksmun-
stycke.

Bild 1, se omslagssida

1 Munstycksstorlek (exempel)

= La&s av munstycksstorleken fran hog-
tryckstvattens typskylt.

=>» Valj ett munstyckspaket ur foljande ta-
bell som paassar till hogtryckstvatten.

Munstycks- |Munstyckes-Munstycks-
storlek hég- |paket storlek Mun-
tryckstvatt styckspaket
27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Montera/demontera/byta ut
hogtrycksmunstycken

Bild 2, se omslagssida

Effektvarden, se tekniska data i bruksan- =>» Peta bort sdkerhetsklamman med en
visningen och pa hogtryckstvattens typ- skruvmejsel
skylt. = Ta loss skyddsgallret.

Sékerhetsanvisningar > Saﬂtta:/byta hogtrycksrenunstyckena.

= Tra pa skyddsgallret pa tapparna.
A FARA => Tryck in sékringsklamman tills den ha-
Skaderisk pa grund av defekt apparat. Kon- kar fast.
trollera att apparaten &r i gott skick innan
SV -1
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Golvrengoring Tillbehor och reservdelar

Montera stralror

Bild 3, se omslagssida

= Anslut hogryckstvattens stalror till FR
Classic och drag fast med skruvnyckel
(nyckelstorlek 24).

Anviandning

= FOor ytrengdraren pa ett sddant satt att
den ligger an tatt mot ytan som ska ren-
goras.

OBSERVERA

Kor inte 6ver fristdende hérn!

Ytrengéraren ér inte 1dmplig till polering el-

ler skrubbning!

Fria ytor ska sopas innan ytrengbraren an-

vénds; detta fér att férhindra skador pa

hégtrycksmunstyckena.

Vaggrengoring

Bild 4, se omslagssida
1 Adapter (Bestalin.nr4.402-022.0)
2 Handspruta

= Skruva fast adapter pa anslutning och
drag fast med skruvnyckel (nyckelstor-
lek 22).

=>» Skruva fast handsprutpistolen pa adap-
tern, rikta in och dra fast med skruv-
nyckel (nyckelstorlek 27).

Bild 5, se omslagssida

= Hall apparaten i handtaget vid vaggren-
goring.

Underhall

= Skydda apparaten mot frost.
= Deformera inte borstarna vid férvaring.

Byta borstkrans

Bild 6, se omslagssida

=>» Dra ut den férbrukade borstkransen ur
huset.

=>» Séattiden nya borstkransen i huset. Se
till att den sitter ordentligt (kant mot
kant).

Anvand endast originaltillbehér och origi-
nalreservdelar, sa att en séker och stor-
ningsfri drift av maskinen ar garanterad.
Information om tillbehér och reservdelar
finns pa www.kaercher.com.



Lue tdma alkuperaisia ohjeita
A

ennen laitteesi kayttamista, sai-
lyté kayttéohje mybdhempaa kayttoa tai
mahdollista mydhempéaa omistajaa varten.

Ymparistonsuojelu

vy, Pakkausmateriaalit ovat kierratetta-
%69 via. Ala kasittelee pakkauksia kotita-
lousjatteend, vaan toimita ne jatteiden kier-
ratykseen.
Kaytetyt laitteet sisaltavat arvokkaita
kierratettavia materiaaleja, jotka tulisi
mmm {oimittaa kierratykseen. Tasta syysta
toimita kuluneet laitteet vastaaviin keraily-
laitoksiin.
Huomautuksia materiaaleista (REACH)
Ajantasaisia tietoja ainesosista |0ytyy osoit-
teesta:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Vaarallisuusasteet

A VAARA

Huomautus vaélittbmésti uhkaavasta vaa-
rasta, joka voi aiheuttaa vakavan ruumiin-
vamman tai johtaa kuolemaan.

AN VAROITUS

Huomautus mahdollisesta vaarallisesta ti-
lanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa vakavan ruu-
miinvamman tai voi johtaa kuolemaan.

AN VARO

Huomautus mahdollisesta vaarallisesta ti-
lanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa véhéisid vam-
moja.

HUOMIO

Huomautus mahdollisesta vaarallisesta ti-
lanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa aineellisia va-
hinkoja.

Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

FR Classic soveltuu lattia- ja seinapintojen
puhdistamiseen korkeapainepesuriin liitet-
tyna.

Veden maksimi paine 16 MPa (160 bar).
Veden maksimi lampétila 40 °C.

Katso tehoarvot kayttdohjeen teknisista tie-
doista ja painepesurin tyyppikilvesta.

Fl

Turvaohjeet

A VAARA

Viallinen laite aiheuttaa vahingoittumisvaa-
ran. Tarkasta laitteen asianmukainen kunto
ennen tybn aloittamista. Jos laitteen kunto
ei ole moitteeton, sen kéyttd ei ole sallittua.
Laitetta ei saa muuttaa.

A VAARA

Pyérintdvarren aiheuttama loukkaantumis-
vaara. Alé koskaan tartu laitteen alle kor-
keapainepesurin ollessa kdynnissé.
Pyérintévarsi jatkaa pydrimista hetken ai-
kaa, kun korkeapainepesuri kytketdan pois
paélté. Ennen kuin kosket laitteeseen, odo-
ta kunnes pyérintdvarsi pyséhtyy paikoil-
leen.

Epé&asianmukaisesti kdytettyind suurpaine-
suihkut voivat olla vaarallisia. Suihkua ei
saa suunnata ihmisiin, eldimiin, jénnitteelli-
siin séhkoévarusteisiin tai itse laitteeseen.

Valmistelut kayttoonottoa
varten

Korkeapainesuuttimien valinta

Jotta korkeapainepesurin hairiéton toiminta
olisi mahdollista, on kaytettava sopivia kor-
keapainesuuttimia.

Kuva 1, katso kansilehti

1 Suutinkoko (esimerkki)

=> Lue suutinkoko painepesurin tyyppikil-
vesta.

= Valitse seuraavasta taulukosta paine-
pesurille sopiva suutinpakkaus.

Painepesu- |Suutinpak- |Suutinpak-
rin suutinko- kaus kauksen
ko suutinkoko
27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Korkeapainesuuttimien asennus /
irrotus / vaihto

Kuva 2, katso kansilehti
= Vaanna varmistusklemmarit ruuvitaltal-
la ulos.
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= Veda suojaristikko irti.

=> Aseta paikalleen / vaihda korkeapaine-
suuttimet.

=> Pista suojaristikko tappeihin.

=>» Paina varmistusklemmarit sisdan kun-
nes ne lukkiutuvat.

Lattian puhdistaminen

Ruiskuputken kiinnitys

Kuva 3, katso kansilehti

=>» Kiinnita korkeapainepesurin ruiskuputki
FR Classic:iin ja kirista jakoavaimella
(avaimen koko 24 mm).

Kaytto

=>» Ohjaa pintapuhdistinta siten, etta se on
tiiviisti puhdistettavaa pintaa vasten.

HUOMIO

Alé aja esillé olevien korkeuserokohtien ylil

Pintapuhdistin ei sovellu hankaamiseen

eikéd harjaamiseen!

Ulkona olevat pinnat on lakaistava ennen

pintapuhdistimen kéyttda, jotta véltytdan

korkeapainesuuttimien vaurioitumiselta.

Seinan puhdistaminen

Kuva 4, katso kansilehti
1 Sovitin (tilaus-nro 4.402-022.0)
2 Kasiruiskupistooli

Ruuvaa sovitin liitdntéan ja kirista jako-
avaimella kiinni (avaimen koko 22).
Ruuvaa kasiruiskupistooli sovittimeen,
suuntaa ja kirista jakoavaimella kiinni
(avainkoko 27).

Kuva 5, katso kansilehti

=> Pida laitteen kahvasta tukevasti kiinni
seinda puhdistaessasi.

=>» Suojaa laite jaatymiselta.
= Huolehdi, ettei harjasten muoto paase
muuttumaan sailytyksen aikana.

>
>
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Harjareunuksen vaihtaminen

Kuva 6, katso kansilehti

=>» Veda kulunut harjareunus ulos kotelos-
ta.

=>» Aseta uusi harjareunus koteloon. Huo-
mioi oikea istuvuus.

Varusteet ja varaosat

Kayta vain alkuperaisia tarvikkeita ja vara-
osia. Ne takaavat laitteen turvallisen ja hai-
ri6ttdman toiminnan.

Tietoja tarvikkeista ja varaosista on sivus-

tolla www.kaercher.com.



A |!L!J_| Mpiv XpNOIYOTIOINCETE TN OU-

OKEUA 0ag yia TTpwTh Qopd, dia-
BaoTe QuTEG TIG TIPWTOTUTTEG 0ONYiES XPNH-
ONG, EVEPYNOTE CUPPWVA PE QUTEG Kal KPO-
TAOTE TIG yIa HEAAOVTIKA Xprion A yia Tov
ETTOPEVO IOIOKTATN.

MpooTacia TrepIBadAAovTog

&y, Ta ulNiké ouokeuaoiag gival avoku-
%69 KAwoIga. Mnv TreTdte TN OUCKEUaaia
OTA OIKIGKA atToppiupaTa, aAAd TTapadw-
aTE TNV TTPOG aVAKUKAWOT.

O1 TTaAIEG GUOKEUEG TTEPIEXOUV QVa-

KUKAWOIPa UAIKG, Ta oTToia Ba TTPETTE
mmm Vo TTapadidovTal TTPOG ETTavaxpnol-
potroinon. MNa 1o Adyo auTtd aTTOCUPETE TIG
TTAAIEG OUOKEUEG pE KATAAANAEG B10dIKaai-
€G OUYKEVTPWONG aTTORAATWYV.
Ymodeieig yia Ta ouoTatikd (REACH)
Evnuepwpéveg TTANPOPOpPIES yia T OUCTA-
TIKG pTTOpPEiTE VO Bpeite oTn diglBuvon:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Eritreda aoc@aAcgiag

A KINAYNOZX

Ymrodeieis yia Gueoa emrameiAoUuevo Kivou-
VO, O OTTOIOG UTTOPEI va EXEI WS UVETTEIQ
ooBapd 1 Bavaoiuo Tpauuarticuo.

AN\ TPOEIAOIOIHZH

Ymooeieis yia uia duvnTika emmikivdéuvn Ka-
TA0TA0N, 1 OTToIa UTTOPEI Va €XEl WS OUVE-
eia cofapd f Bavaaoiuo TpauuaTtioud.

AN MPOXOXH

Yrodeién yia pia evoexouévwg emmikivouvn
Kardoraon, n orroia utmopei va odnynoel o
EAQQPO TpaUUATIOUO.

MNMPOXOXH

Yodeién yia uia duvnrika emikivduvn Kard-
aTaon, n oTroia UTTOPEl va Exel WS CUVETTEIQ
UAIKES Cnuieg.

Evdedeiypévn Xxpion

To FR Classic gival katdAAnAo yia Tov Ka-
Bapiopod dATTESWV Kal ETTIPAVEIWV TOIXWV
og ouvduaouo Pe Evav KabapioTh uwnAig
TTieong.

MéyioTtn Triean vepou 16 MPa (160 bar).
MéyioTtn Bepuokpaacia vepou 40 °C.

EL -1

MNa 116 TINEG 10006 avaTpéfTe oTa TexviKa
XapakTnPIoTIKA TwV 0dNYIWV AEIToupyiag
Kal TNV TTIVOKIda TUTTOU TOU KaBapIoTA
uWwnANG Trieong.

Y1rodeigeig ac@alegiag

A KINAYNOX

Kivduvocg rpauuariouou amé BAGBn arn ou-
okeun. lNpiv aré tnv évapén tn¢ epyaaiag,
eAEyére eav Bpiokeral o€ KaAn kardaraon n
ouokeun. EGv n kardoracn 1N CUOKEUNS
o¢ev gival GpiaTn, N OCUCKEUR gV TTPETTEI va
XpPnaiuorroinoei.

H ouokeun bev mpémel va utrooTei oroiadn-
ToTE TPOTTOINGN.

A KINAYNOX

Kivduvog tpauuariouou arré tov Bpayiova
mepIoTPOPNS. Mn Balete TmoTé 1A X€PIa 0QS
KGTw Q1o 1 oUOKeEUn OTav ASITOUpYEi TO
ouoTnua Kabapiouou uwnAng mieong.

O Bpayiovag mepioTpopns eéakoAoubei va
TTEPIOTPEPETAI yIA Aiyo LETA TNV QTTEVEQYO-
moinan Tou kabapiatn uwnAng mieong. lMe-
PIUEVETE va aKIvnTOTTOINGBEl EVIEAWS 0 Bpa-
xiovag TepIaTPOQriS, TTPIV va EEKIVIIOETE
OTTOIaONTTOTE EPYATIa OTH CUOKEUN.

O1 6éoueg uwnAng mieong umopei va arro-
OceIXTOUV ETTIKIVOUVES O€ TTEPITTTWON LN V-
oedelyuévng xpnong. H déoun dev Tpétel
va kareuBuveral mavw o€ aroua, {wa, Evep-
yorroinuévo nAEKTpIkS e€0TTAICUO 1) oTnV
id1a Ty ouokeun.

MpocToipacia yia
gvepyoTtroinon

EmiAoyn Twv akpo@uaoiwv uynAng
mieong

MNa va yivel duvath n amrpOoKoTITn AEIToup-
yia TNG cuokeung kabapiopou uwnAAg Trie-
ong, Ba TTPETTEl va XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TO CW-
O0TO AKPO®UOIO UWNANG TTiEONG.

Eikéva 1, BA. SiTrAwpévn oeAida

1  MéyeBog akpouaiwy (TTapadelyua)

= Mrtropeite va deite T0 p€yeBog akpou-
oiou oTnv TTIvakida TUTTOU Tou Kabapi-
OTr UWPNANG TTiEoNG.
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= EmAEETE TO KATAAANAO OET OKPOPUTIWV
yla Tov KaBapioTr) uwnAng Trieong atrd
ToVv akéAoubo TTivaka.

Méye0og

aKpPOPUaTiou |ciwv

KaBapioTn

UWnANG Trie-

ong

27...28

30..34

35...40

2eT aKpOPU- Méyebog
AKPOPUUTi-
WV TOU OE€T
AKPOPUTiWV

2.885-436.0
2.885-313.0
2.885-312.0

2x014
2x017
2x020

ZuvapuoAdéynon /
amoouvapuoAdynon / avrikatdoToon
OKPOQUOiwV UYPNANRG TTieong

Eikova 2, BA. SiTAwpévn ogAida

= BydATe T0 OUVOETAPa A0PaAEiag Ye Eva
Katoapiol.

TpaBn&Te TO TTPOCTATEUTIKO TTAEYUA.
ToTroBeTAGTE / AVTIKATACTAOTE TA OKPO-
@uoIa UYPNANG TTiEONG.

TOTTOBETATTE TO TTPOCTATEUTIKO TTAEYHQ
OTOUG TTEIPOUG.

MéoTe TO OUVBETAPO OOPaAEiag,
WOTIOU VA KAEIBWOEL.

Kafdpiopa datrédwyv

ZuvapHOAGYNon Tou CwWARvVa
YeKAOHOU

v v vy

Eikéva 3, BA. dirAwpévn oglida

= >uvd£OTE TO CWANVA WEKOTHOU TOU Ka-
BapioTr uynAng tieong oto FR Classic
KAl OQigTe TOV hE £va KATAAANAO KAEIDI
(S1apeTPOG KAEIBIOU 24).

Xprion

=>» XpnolyoTroigite Tov KaBapIoTH ETTIPA-
VEIWV £TO1, WOTE VA EQATITETAI TTAVTA
KOA& hE TNV UTTO KABAPIoUO eTTIQAVEIQ.

MNMPOXOXH

Mnv mepvare mavw ammd avoixTég ywvieg!

O kaBapiartng empavelwy Oev evogikvuTal

via Agiavon 1 1piyiuo!

ZKOUTTICETE TIC EAEUBEDES ETIPAVEIES TTOIV TN

XPNon NG OUOKEUNS, WOTE va QTTOQUYETE

evoexOueves BAGBes aTa akpopuaia uyn-

Af¢ migong.

KaBdpiopa Toixwv

Eikéva 4, BA. SiTAwpévn o€lida

1 Mpooappoyéag (Kwd. mapayyeliog
4.402-022.0)

2 ThoToAéTo Xe1pdg

= BidwoTe Tov TTpocapuoyéa oTnv oUvoeE-
on Kal o@iTe TOV PE TO KATAAANAO KAEIBI
(TTAGTOG KAEIBIOU 22).

= BidwoTe 10 TMOTOAETO XEIPOG GTOV TTPO-
gapuoyéa, EUBUYPAPMIOTE TO KOl OQIETE
TO PE TO KATAAANAO KA€Ii (TTAGTOG KAEI-
diou 27)

Eikéva 5, BA. SiTAwpévn o€lida

= Kartd Tov kabapioud Toixwv, Kpatdre
oTOBEPA TNV CUOKEUN atro TN Aaph.

=>» [lpooTaTeUETE TN CUOKEUN OTTO TOV TTO-
YETO.

= Mnv TTopapopPWVETE OTIG BoUPTOES
KOTA TNV atmmoBbriKeuon.

AvTiIKaTdOoTOON OTEQAVNG
BoupToag

Eikova 6, BA. SirAwpévn oelida

= TpapAgte TN @Bapuévn atepavn Bolup-
TO0G a1T6 TO TTEPIBANUQ.

= TomoBeTrOTE TN VEQ OTEPAVN BoUpTOOG
aTo TepiBAnpa. Mpocégte TN CwoTh
£dpaaon (subuypdpupion).

ESapTApaTa Kal avTAAAAKTIKA

XpNOIKOTTOIEITE JOVO YVACIA TTAPEAKOUEV
Kal avTaAAakTIKG Ta oTToia diao@alifouv
TNV a0QAAA Kal atTPOCKOTITN AEIToupyia
TNG CUOKEUNG.

MAnpogopieg yia TTapeAKOPEVA Kal avVTaA-
AakTIKG Ba Bpeite TN dieBuvon
www.kaercher.com.

EL -2



A Cihaznlln ilk kullanimindan 6nce
bu orijinal kullanma kilavuzunu
okuyun, bu kilavuza gére davranin ve daha
sonra kullanim veya cihazin sonraki sahip-
lerine vermek icin bu kilavuzu saklayin.

Cevre koruma

&Yy Ambalaj malzemeleri geri doniis-ti-
<)9 rulebilir. Ambalaj malzemelerini evini-
zin ¢opline atmak yerine litfen tekrar kullan
labilecekleri yerlere génderin.
Eski cihazlarda, yeniden degerlendir-
me iglemine tabi tutulmasi gereken
mmm degerli geri donlisim malzemeleri
bulunmaktadir. Bu nedenle eski cihazlari
litfen 6ngdrilen toplama sistemleri aracili-
diyla imha edin.
icindekiler hakkinda uyarilar (REACH)
icindekiler hakkinda ayrintili bilgileri bulabi-
leceginiz adres:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Tehlike kademeleri

A TEHLIKE

Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6lliime
neden olan direkt bir tehlikeye yénelik uya-
r.

AN UYARI

Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6lime
neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir duruma
yénelik uyari.

AN TEDBIR

Hafif yaralanmalara neden olabilecek olasi
tehlikeli bir duruma yénelik uyari.

DIKKAT

Maddi hasarlara neden olabilecek olasi
tehlikeli bir duruma yénelik uyari.

Kurallara uygun kullanim

Guvenlik uyarilar

A TEHLIKE

Anizali cihaz nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi.
Calismaya baslamadan énce, cihazin ku-
rallara uygun durumda olup olmadiginiz
kontrol edin. Cihaz kusursuz durumda de-
gilse, kullanilmamalidir.

Cihaz (zerinde degisiklikler yapilmamali-
dir.

A TEHLIKE

Rotasyon kolu nedeniyle yaralanma tehli-
kesi. Yiiksek basingli temizleyici calisirken
kesinlikle cihazin altindan tutmayin.
Rotasyon kolu, yiiksek basingli temizleyici
kapatildiktan sonra kisa stire ¢alismaya
devam eder. Cihazdaki ¢alismalardan énce
rotasyon kolunun durmasini bekleyin.
Yliksek basingli tazyik dogru kullaniimadigi
zaman tehlikeli olabilir. Tazyik insanlara,
hayvanlara, elektrikli aletlere ve makinenin
kendisine dogru tutulmamalidir.

isletime alma hazirliklari

Yiiksek basing memelerinin
segilmesi

Yuksek basingli temizleyicinizle arizasiz bir
calismanin mumkin olmasi i¢in, uygun
ylksek basingli memeler kullanmalisiniz.
Resim 1, Bkz. Diger sayfa

1 Meme buydkliga (6rnek)

= Meme buyukligund, yiksek basingl te-
mizleyicinin tip etiketinden okuyun.

= Yiksek basingli temizleyiciye uygun
meme paketini asagidaki tablodan se-
cin.

Yiksek ba- |Meme paketi Meme bii-

FR Classic, bir yliksek basingli temizleyici singh temiz- yiikliigii
ile baglantili olarak zemin ve duvar yizey- leyici meme Meme paketi
Ierinir? temizlenmesi icin uygundur. biiyikligii
Maks!mum su basmcl 16 MOPa (160 bar). 27 28 2.885-436.0 12x014
Maksimum su sicakhgi 40 °C.
Performans degerleri icin isletme kilavu- 30...34 2.885-313.0 2017
zundaki teknik bilgiler ve yiiksek basingli 35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
temizleyicinin tip etiketine bakin.

TR -1
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Yiiksek basing memelerinin
takilmasi/sokiilmesi/degistirilmesi

Resim 2, Bkz. Diger sayfa

Emniyet mandalini bir tornavidayla di-
sari dogru kanirtin.

Koruyucu i1zgarayi ¢ekin.

Yuksek basing memelerini takin / degis-
tirin.

Koruyucu 1zgarayl muyluya takin.
Kilitlenene kadar emniyet mandalini
iceri bastirin.

Zemin temizligi

Celik borunun takilmasi

2>
>
>
>
2>

Resim 3, Bkz. Diger sayfa

= Yiksek basingli temizleyicinin puskuirt-
me borusunu FR Classic'e baglayin ve
civata anahtariyla (anahtar genisligi 24)
sikin.

Kullanim

= Yiizey temizleyiciyi, temizlenecek ylize-
ye iyice dayanacak sekilde kilavuzlayin.

DIKKAT

Aciktaki kbgelerde stirmeyin!

Yiizey temizleyicisi ovalamak ya da firgala-

mak igin uygun degildir!

Yiiksek basing memelerinin zarar gérmesi-

ni 6nlemek igin, ylizey temizleyicisini kul-

lanmadan énce agiktaki ylzeyleri sipUrdin.

Duvar temizligi

Resim 4, Bkz. Diger sayfa
1 Adaptor (Siparis No. 4.402-022.0)
2 El puskurtme tabancasi

> Adaptérii baglantiya vidalayin ve ingiliz
anahtariyla sikin (anahtar genisligi 22).

=>» El piskirtme tabancasini adaptére vi-
dalayin, hizalayin ve ingiliz anahtariyla
sikin (anahtar genisligi 27).

Resim 5, Bkz. Diger sayfa

= Duvar temizligi sirasinda cihazi tuta-
maktan tutun.

= Cihazi donmaya karsi koruyun.
= Depolama sirasinda firgcayl deforme et-
meyin.

Kil garkinin degistirilmesi

Resim 6, Bkz. Diger sayfa

= Kullanilmis kil garkini muhafazadan di-
sari gekin.

=>» Yeni kil garkini muhafazaya yerlestirin.
Dogru (baglantili sekilde) oturmasina
dikkat edin.

Aksesuarlar ve yedek
parcalar

Sadece orijinal aksesuarlar ve orijinal ye-
dek parcalar kullanin; cihazin guvenli sekil-
de ve arizasiz igletilmesini garantilerler.
Aksesuarlar ve yedek parcalar hakkinda
bilgi icin sitemizi ziyaret edin: www.kaerc-
her.com.
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A Mepen nepBbIM NPUMEHEHNEM

Bawlero npubopa npoynTante
3Ty OpUrMHanbHY MHCTPYKLUMIO MO 3KCMy-
aTaumu, nocne 3Toro AenCTBYMTE COOTBET-
CTBEHHO W COXpaHWTe ee Ans AanbHenLe-
ro Nonb30BaHUS UNN Ans CrneayoLlero
Bnagenbua.

3awmTa oKpyxaroweun cpeabl

vy YNakoBOYHblE MaTepuarnbl NPpUrogHsl
%69 Ons BTopnyHon o6paboTku. NMoatomy
He BbiOpacbiBalTe ynakoBKy BMecCTe C A0-
MaLLHMMMK OTXOA4aMW, a caanTe ee B O4WH
13 NYHKTOB Npuema BTOPUYHOTO CbIpbSi.

Crapble npubopbl cogepkaT LeHHble

ﬁ nepepabartbiBaeMble MaTepuansl,
= offieXxalume nepegave B nyHKTb
NPUEMKM BTOPUYHOTO Cbipbs. [NoaTomMy yTu-
nn3upyiTe ctapble Npubopbl Yepes cooT-
BETCTBYHOLLME CUCTEMbI MPUEMKUN OTXOLOB.
MHCTpyKUMM NO NPpUMEHEeHNI0 KOMIMOo-
HeHTOB (REACH)
AKTyanbHble CBEIEHNS O KOMMOHEHTaX NpuBe-
[eHbl Ha Beb-y3ne no cnegyoLwemy agpecy:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

CTeneHb onacHocTU

A OINACHOCTb

Yka3aHue omHocumensHo HernocpedcmeeH-
HO 2possuwell orracHoCmu, Komopasi npueo-
Oum K msxenbiM y8eybsiM Unu K CMEPMU.

AN TMPEQYTIPEXXOEHUE

YkazaHue omHocUmMeIbHO 803MOXXHOU 10-
meHyuasnbHO ornacHol cumyauyuu, Komo-
pasi Moxem rpueecmu K msixesbiM yge-
YbSIM UNU K CMEepMu.

AN OCTOPOXHO

YkazaHue Ha nomeHyuasibHO OnacHyto cu-
myauyuro, Komopasi MoXem rpueecmu K
0OYYEHUIO JIe2KUX MpPasm.

BHUMAHUE

Yka3aHue omHocumesnbsHO 803MOXXHOU Mo-
meHyuanbHo onacHol cumyayuu, Komopasi
MOXem noeneyb MamepuarsnbHbil yuepb.

Mcnonb3oBaHue no

Ha3Ha4YeHuto

Yctponcteo FR Classic npucnocobneHo
AN YACTKU NOBEPXHOCTEW MOMOB U CTEH B

COYEeTaHUN C MOEYHbBIM annapaToMm BbICO-
KOro JaBneHus.

MakcumanbHoe faBneHne Boabl COCTaB-
nsiet 16 Mna (160 6ap).

MakcumanbHasa Temnepatypa Boabl 40 °C.
[ponssoanTeneHOCTL CM. B pasgene "Tex-
HMYeCcKne JaHHbIE" MHCTPYKLMM MO SKCNIy-
aTauuu 1 Ha 3aBOCKON Tabnuyke MoeyHo-
ro annapaTa BbICOKOro [aBneHusl.

YKkasaHusA No TeXHUuKe

6e3onacHoOCTM

A OINACHOCTb

OnacHocmb Mony4YeHuUs mpasmMbl 0m Heu-
cripasHo20 ycmpoticmea. [Neped Ha4danom
pabombi nposepums e20 Hadnexaujee co-
cmosiHue. Ecnu cocmosiHue ycmpolicmea
He siensiemcsi 6e3ynpeyHbIM, UCMoMb30-
8amb e20 He paspewiaemcs.
Banpewaemcs npousgodume Kakue-ubo
u3mMeHeHus rpubopa.

A OINACHOCTb

OnacHocmb nonyyYyeHuUs mpaemMbi 0m epa-
warouje2ocs pbidaza. 3anpewaemcsi
6pambCsi 3a HUXKHIOK Yacmb ycmpolicmeo
80 8peMsi pabombl MOEYHOR20 arnnapama
8bICOK020 OasrieHusl.

Bpawarowuticsi ppldaz nocre omkrnoye-
HUST MOEYHO20 arinapama 6biCoKo20 das-
JIeHus euje HeKomopoe spemsi npPodosmka-
em spawamscs. [eped nposedeHuem pa-
6om ¢ ycmpoticmaom 00xx0ambCsi MosIHOU
0CMaHOoBKU 8palyaou,e2ocsi pblyaaa.
Cmpyu no0 8bICOKUM Harnopom rnpu HeHao-
nexawem nonb308aHuU Moaym 6bime
onacHbIMU. Cmpyto Herb3s1 Hanpaensims
Ha model, XusomHsbix, pabomarouwee
anekmpuyeckoe obopydosaHue unu Ha
camo ycmpolicmeo.

anrOTOBneHMﬂ K BBoAy B

JKcnnyartauuro

Bbi6op chopcyHku

YT106b1 06ecneuntb 6ecnepeboiiHyto pabo-
Ty Bawero motoulero annapaTta, Hy>HO uc-
nonb3oBaTb Noaxoasimne OPCyHKM.

RU -1
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®oT0 1, CM. CTPaHULYy Cynepoo6roxXKu
1 BenuuuHa dopcyHkmn (npumep)

= BenuuvHa opcyHKM yKkasaHa B 3aBof-
ckon Tabnnyke Moe4vHOro annapara
BbICOKOIrO AaBreHus.

= BbibpaTtb noaxoasaLmin naket gopcy-
HOK 41151 MOE€YHOro annapaTta BbICOKOro
OaBneHus 13 criegytoLlen Tabnuupl.

Pa3mep cop-|lMakeT hbop- [Pasmep
CcyHku Moeuy- ([CyHOK ¢opcyHkun
HbIA anna- MakeT chop-
paT BbICOKO- CYHOK

ro gaBneHus

27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

YcTaHoBKa/geMoHTax/3ameHa
(hopCyHOK BbICOKOTrO AaBIieHUsA

®doTO 2, CM. CTPaHULYY Cynepo6oKKu

L 20 2 L

0o dmkcauuu.

BblaaBnTb NpeaoxpaHnTenbHbIv 3a-
XXMM MPY MOMOLLM OTBEPTKM.
YAanuTb 3alUMTHYIO CETKy.
YcTaHoBUTb/3aMeHUTb POPCYHKMN BbI-
COKOro AaBneHus.
HapeTb Ha uandy 3aLUMTHYIO CeTKy.
BoaBuTb NpeoxpaHnTenbHbIN 3aXUM

YucTka nona

YcTtaHOBKa CTPYWHOW TpyOKku

®doT0 3, cM. CTpaHULYy Ccynepo6oxKu

= CrpyviHyto TpyGKy MOeYHoro annapaTta
BbICOKOrO AaBreHus nogkmniountb K FR
Classic 1 3aTAHYTb raeyHbIM KITHOHOM
(wwmpuHa kntova 24).

Ucnonb3oBaHune

=> YCTPOWCTBO AN OYUCTKM MOBEPXHO-
cTel BBECTU Takmm obpa3oM, 4ToObl
OHO NMNOTHO NpUrerano K o4nLLaemMon
NMOBEPXHOCTM.

BHUMAHWUE

He nanpaensame e nycmelie yanbi!
Ycempoticmeo 051 04UCMKU M10CKUX 10~
sepxHocmeli He npedHa3Ha4vyeHo Ons Ha-
mupaHusi unu YepHosoul obpabomku!

Bo usbexaHue nospexxoeHusi popCyHOK
8bICOKO20 OasrieHusi, neped NpuMeHeHUem
ycmpoticmea 01151 YUCMKU M710CKUX 1108ep-
XHocmeli ce0600HbIe M08ePXHOCMU HEOb-
xo0umo nodmecmul.

YucTtka cTteH

®doT0 4, cM. CTPaHULYY Cynepo6roKKu
1 Apantep (Ne 3akasa 4.402-402.0)
2 PyyHOM nucToneT-pacnbinuTens

= HaBuWHTWUTbL aganTep Ha coeanHeHue n
3aTAHYTb raeyHbIM KIMH0YOM (LIMPpUHA
Knoya 22).

= HaBWHTUTL py4HON NynbBEpM3aTop Ha
aganTep U 3aTSHYTb rae4yHbIM KIo4YoM
(wwnpwuHa kntova 27)

®doTo 5, cM. cTpaHuULy cynepo6noxXku

=> [lpunbop npu unCTKe CTeH AepxaTb 3a

PY4KYy.

Yxopn

= 3awwmwatb npubop oT Mopo3a.
=> [pn xpaHeHun He fgedopmmnposaTb
LLETUHY LLETKN.

3ameHa WeTuHbI

®oT10 6, CM. CTpaHULy CynepobnoXKu

= /13BneYb U3HOLLIEHHYHO LLETUHY U3 KOp-
nyca.

= YCTaHOBUTb HOBYIO LLETUHY B KOPMYC.
O6pawatb BHMMaHWe Ha NpaBuUITbHYIO
nocagky (3anognumuo).

MpuHagnexHocTn n
3anacHble getanu

Mcnonb3ynTte opurMHanbHble NpUHaanex-
HOCTW U 3an4acTi — TOSIbKO OHW rapaHTu-
pytoT 6e3onacHyto 1 6ecnepeboliHyto pa-
60Ty ycTpoiicTBa.

MHopmaLmio 0 NpMHaanNexHoOCTsX 1 3a-
NYyacTsiX Bbl MOXETE HalTu Ha caWTe
www.kaercher.com.
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A |!L!J_| A készllék els6 hasznalata el6tt

olvassa el ezt az eredeti hasz-
nalati utasitast, ez alapjan jarjon el és tart-
sa meg a késébbi hasznalatra vagy a ké-
vetkez§ tulajdonos szamara.

Koérnyezetvédelem

&Y A csomagoldanyagok Ujrahasznosit-
%69 haték. Ne dobja a csomagoldéanyago-
kat a haztartasi szemétbe, hanem gondos-
kodjék azok ujrahasznositasrol.

A régi készlilékek értékes Ujrahasz-
nosithaté anyagokat tartalmaznak,
mmm amelyeket tanacsos Ujra felhasznal-
ni. Ezért a régi készllékeket az arra alkal-
mas gyUjtérendszerek igénybevételével ar-
talmatlanitsa!
Megjegyzések a tartalmazott anyagok-
kal kapcsolatban (REACH)
Aktualis informaciokat a tartalmazott anya-
gokkal kapcsolatosan a kdvetkez6 cimen
talal:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Veszély fokozatok

A VESZELY

Kézvetlentil fenyegeté veszélyre valo fi-
gyelmeztetés, amely sulyos testi sértiilés-
hez vagy halélhoz vezet.

& FIGYELMEZTETES

Lehetséges veszélyes helyzetre valo fi-
gyelmeztetés, amely sulyos testi sériilés-
hez vagy halalhoz vezethet.

& VIGYAZAT

Figyelmeztetés esetlegesen veszélyes
helyzetre, amely kénny( sériiléshez vezet-
het.

FIGYELEM

Lehetséges veszélyes helyzetre valo fi-
gyelmeztetés, amely anyagi karhoz vezet-
het.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

Az FR Classic egy magasnyomasu tisztito-
berendezéssel egyitt padlo- és falfellletek
tisztitasara alkalmas.

Maximalis viznyomas 16 MPa (160 bar).
Maximalis vizhémérséklet 40 °C.

HU -1

A teljesitmény értékeket lasd a hasznalati
utasitas "Miszaki adatok" részében, és a
magasnyomasu tisztité tipus tablajan.

Biztonsagi tanacsok

A VESZELY

Sériilésveszély meghibasodott késziilék al-
tal. Munka el6tt ellenérizze a készlilék sza-
balyszerti allapotat. Ha a készliilék allapota
nem kifogastalan, akkor nem szabad hasz-
néaini.

A készliléken nem szabad valtoztatasokat
végrehajtani.

A VESZELY

Sériilésveszély a rotaciés kar altal. Soha
ne nyuljon miik6dé magasnyomasu tiszti-
tégép esetében a késziilék ala.

A rotaciés kar a magasnyomasu tisztitobe-
rendezés kikapcsolasa utan is tovabb forog
még egy révid ideig. A készliléken vald
munka elbtt varja meg, amig a rotacios kar
megall.

Szakszerlitlen hasznalat esetén a magas-
nyomasu vizsugar veszélyes lehet. A viz-
sugarat soha ne iranyitsa személyek, alla-
tok, aktiv elektromos szerelvények vagy
maga a készlilék felé.

El6késziiletek az
lizembevételhez

A nagynyomasu favékak
kivalasztasa

A nagynyomasu tisztitéval torténd, hiba-
mentes Uzemeltetéshez megfelel nagy-
nyomasu fuvokakat kell hasznalni.

1. abra, lasd a borité oldalon

1 Fuvokanagysag (példa)

= A fuvoka nagysagat a magasnyomasu
tisztito tipustablajardl leolvasni.

= A kovetkez6 tablazatbdl kivalasztani a
magasnyomasu tisztitbhoz alkalmas fu-
vokacsomagot.
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Magasnyo- |Fuvoka cso- Fuvoka-
masu tiszti- |mag nagysag Fu-
toberende- voka cso-
zés fuvoka- mag
nagysaga

27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Magasnyomasu fuvokak
felszerelése / leszerelése / cseréje

2. abra, lasd a borité oldalon

= A biztositékapcsot egy csavarhuzéval
kiemelni.

A védéracsot levenni.

Helyezze be / cserélje ki a magasnyo-
masu fuvokakat.

A véddbracsot a csapokra helyezni.
Nyomja be a biztositékapcsot, amig be-
kattan.

L2 2

Padlétisztitas

Sugarcso felszerelése

3. abra, lasd a borité oldalon

= Kapcsolja a magasnyomasu tisztitébe-
rendezés sugarcsovét az FR Classic-
hoz és csavarkulccsal (24-es kulcs mé-
ret) hizza meg.

Alkalmazas

= Afelllettisztitét ugy vezesse, hogy szo-
rosan a tisztitando fellletre fekidjon.

FIGYELEM

A kiall6 sarkokat el kell kertilni!

A fellilettisztito nem alkalmas surolasra

vagy dérzsélésre!

Szabad fellileteket a feliilettisztitd haszna-

lata elbtt fel kell seperni, hogy elkeriilje a

magasnyomasu fluvokak sériilését.

4, abra, lasd a borit6 oldalon

1 Adapter (megrendelési szam 4.402-
022.0)

Kézi szoéropisztoly

N

v

Az adaptert csavarja ra a csatlakozésra
és csavarkulccsal (22-es kulcs méret)
hizza meg.

A kézi szérépisztolyt csavarja ra az
adapterre, allitsa be és csavarkulccsal
(27-es kulcs méret) huzza meg.

5. abra, lasd a borito oldalon

= A késziléket faltisztitas esetén a mar-
kolatnal fogja meg.

= A késziiléket fagy ellen védje.
= A kefék a tarolasnal ne deformalddja-
nak.

Kefekoszoru cseréje

6. abra, lasd a borité oldalon

=>» Huzza ki a hasznalt kefekoszorut a haz-
bol.

= Helyezze be a hazba az uj kefekoszo-
rat. Ugyeljen a helyes iilésre (egy vo-
nalban).

Tartozékok és alkatrészek

Kizarolag eredeti tartozékokat és eredeti
potalkatrészeket alkalmazzon, mivel ezek
szavatoljak a készUllék biztonsagos és za-
varmentes Uzemét.

A tartozékokkal és poétalkatrészekkel kap-
csolatos informaciokat a www.ka-
ercher.com oldalon olvashatja.

>
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PFed prvnim pouzitim svého za-
AW

fizeni si pfectéte tento plvodni
navod k pouzivani, fidte se jim a ulozte jej
pro pozdé&jsi pouZiti nebo pro dalSiho maji-
tele.

Ochrana zivotniho prostredi

vy Obalové materialy jsou recyklovatel-
%69 né. Obal nezahazujte do domaciho
odpadu, nybrz jej odevzdejte k opétovné-
mu zuzitkovani.
Pristroj je vyroben z hodnotnych
recyklovatelnych materiald, které se
mmm daji dobfe znovu vyuzit. Likvidujte
proto staré pfistroje ve sbérnach k tomuto
ucelu uréenych.
Informace o obsazenych latkach (RE-
ACH)
Aktualni informace o obsazenych latkach
naleznete na adrese:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Stupné nebezpedi

A NEBEZPECI

Upozornéni na bezprostredné hrozici ne-
bezpeci, které vede k tézkym fyzickym zra-
nénim nebo k usmrceni.

& VAROVANI

Upozornéni na potencionalné nebezpec-
nou situaci, ktera by mohla vést k téZkym
fyzickym zranénim nebo usmrceni.

& UPOZORNENI

Upozornéni na pfipadnou nebezpeénou si-
tuaci, ktera mize vést k lehkym fyzickym
zranénim.

POZOR

Up ozo'rnéni,na p ?tencfiélné r]ebezp eén?u Velikost Svazek try- |Velikost try-
s:tu:fwch lftera muZe mit za nasledek posko- trysky vyso- |sek sek v sadé
zeni majetku. K @ 5
otlaky Cis-

tie
FR Classic je vhodny k €isténi podlah a zdi 27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
ve spojeni s vysokotlakym istiem. 30..34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
Maximalni tlak vody 16 MPa (160 bar). 35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
Maximalni teplota vody 40 °C.
Hodnoty vykonu naleznete v technickych
parametrech provozniho navodu a na typo-
vém Stitku vysokotlakého Cistice.
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Bezpecénostni pokyny

A NEBEZPECI

Nebezpeci poranéni v pfipadé vadného
pristroje. Pfed zapocetim praci zkontrolujte
fadny stav. Pokud stav pfistroje neni bez
zavady, nesmi se pouZivat.

Na pristroji neprovadéjté Zadné upravy.

A NEBEZPECI

Nebezpedi trazu otoénym ramenem. PFi
zapnutém vysokotlakém Cisti¢i nikdy nesa-
hejte pod pristroj.

Otocné rameno se jesté chvili po vypnuti
vysokotlakého CistiCe otaci. Pred pracemi
na pristroji vy¢kejte do zastaveni otocného
ramene.

Viysokotlaké vodni paprsky mohou byt pfi
neodborném pouZzivani nebezpecné. Vyso-
kotlakym vodnim paprskem se nesmi mifit
na osoby, zvirata, elektrickou vystroj pod
napétim ani na zafizeni samotné.

Pripravy k uvedeni do
provozu

Vybér vysokotlakych trysek

Aby byl mozny bezporuchovy provoz vyso-
kotlakého CistiCe, je nutné pouzivat vhodné
vysokotlaké trysky.

Obrazek 1, viz prebal

1 Velikost trysky (pfiklad)

= Velikost trysky Ize zjistit na typovém
Stitku vysokotlakého Cistice.

=>» V tabulce zvolte sadu trysek vhodnou
pro vysokotlaky Cistic.
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Montaz / demontaz / vyména
vysokotlakych trysek

Obrazek 2, viz prebal

Bezpecénostni svorku vySroubujte po-
moci Sroubovaku.

Sejméte ochrannou mfiz.

Nasazeni / vyména vysokotlakych try-
sek.

Nasadte ochrannou mfiz na €epy.
Bezpecénostni svorku zatlacte tak, aby
zaskodila.

Cisténi podlahy

Montaz proudnice

L 20 2 L

Obrazek 3, viz prebal

=>» Pripojte rozprasSovaci trubku vysokotla-
kého Cisti¢e na FR Classic a utahnéte
Sroubovym kli¢em (velikost klice 24).

Pouziti

= Posouvejte Cisti€ ploch tak, aby pfiléhal
tésné k ocistované plose.

POZOR

Neprejizdéjte volné lezici hrany!

Cisti¢ ploch se nehodi na hrubé myti & drh-

nuti!

Voiné plochy pred pouzitim Eisti¢e ploch

zamette, abyste pfedesli poSkozeni vyso-

kotlakych trysek.

Cisténi zdi
Obrazek 4, viz prebal

1 Adaptér (obj. ¢. 4.402-022.0)
2 Rugni stfikaci pistole

= Adaptér nasroubujte na konec a utah-
néte Sroubovym klic¢em (velikost kli¢e
22).

= Ruéni stfikaci pistoli nasroubujte na
adaptér, sefidte a utahnéte Sroubovym
klicem (velikost klice 27).

Obrazek 5, viz prebal

=> Pristroj drzte pfi CiSténi zdi za drzadlo.

=>» P¥istroj chrarite pfed mrazem.
= Stétiny pfi skladovani nedeformuijte.

Vyména vénce kartacu
Obrazek 6, viz prebal
= Opotfebovany vénec kartacl vytahnéte
Z krytu.
=> Na kryt nasadte novy vénec kartacui.
Dbejte na spravné usazeni (zarovna-
né).

Prislusenstvi a nahradni dily

PouZivejte pouze originalni pfisluSenstvi a
originalni nahradni dily, ty poskytuji zaruku
bezpecného a bezporuchového provozu
pFistroje.

Informace o pfisluSenstvi a nahradnich di-
lech naleznete na adrese www.kaer-
cher.com.
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A Pred prvo uporabo Vase napra-

ve preberite to originalno navo-
dilo za uporabo, ravnajte se po njem in
shranite ga za morebitno kasnej$o uporabo
ali za naslednjega lastnika.

Varstvo okolja

Oy, Embalazo je mogoce reciklirati. Pro-
%69 simo, da embalaze ne odlagate med
gospodinjski odpad, pa¢ pa jo oddajte v po-
novno predelavo.

Stare naprave vsebujejo pomembne
materiale, ki so namenjeni za nadalj-
mmm njo predelavo. Zato stare naprave za-
vrzite s pomocjo ustreznih zbiralnih siste-
mov.
Opozorila k sestavinam (REACH)
Aktualne informacije o sestavinah najdete
na:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Stopnje nevarnosti

A NEVARNOST

Opozorilo na neposredno nevarnost, ki
vodi do tezkih telesnih poskodb ali smrti.
AN OPOZORILO

Opozorilo na mozno nevarno situacijo, ki
lahko vodi do tezkih telesnih poSkodb ali
smirti.

AN PREVIDNOST

Opozorilo na mozno nevarno situacijo, ki
lahko vodi do lazjih poSkodb.

POZOR

Opozorilo na moZno nevarno situacijo, ki
lahko vodi do premoZenjskih $kod.

Namenska uporaba Velikost Paket Sob Velikost
Sobe visoko- Sobe paketa
FR Classic je primeren za CiS€enje talnih in tlaénega &i- Sob
gtetr.]lsI.(li(h povrsin v povezavi z visokotlaénim stilnika
Cistilnikom.
Maksimalni pritisk vode 16 MPa (160 bar). 27...28 2.885-436.0 2x014
Maksimalna temperatura vode 40 °C. 30...34 2.885-313.0 2x017
Za vrednosti modi glejte Tehniéne podatke 35..40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
v navodilu za uporabo in tipsko tablico viso-
kotlanega Cistilnika.
SL -1

Varnostna navodila

A NEVARNOST

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi okvarjene na-
prave. Pred zacetkom del napravo preveri-
te glede pravilnega stanja. Ce stanje na-
prave ni brezhibno, je ne smete uporabljati.
Na napravi ne smete izvajati nikakrsnih
sprememb.

A NEVARNOST

Nevarnost poSkodb zaradi vrtljive rocice.
Nikoli ne segajte pod visokotlacni Cistilnik,
kadar je vklopljen.

Vrtljiva roica se po izklopu visokotlacnega
Cistilnika kratek ¢as $e naprej vrti. Pred de-
lom na napravi poCakajte, da se vrtljiva ro-
Cica ustavi.

Visokotlacni curki so lahko pri nestrokovni
uporabi nevarni. Curka se ne sme usmerjati
v osebe, Zivali, aktivno elektricno opremo
ali na samo napravo.

Priprave za zagon

Izbor visokotlacnih Sob

Za omogocanje nemotenega dela z vasim
visokotlaénim Cistilcem, morate uporabiti
primerne visokotlacne Sobe.

Slika 1, glejte stran ovitka

1 Velikost Sobe (primer)

= Velikost Sobe odditajte s tipske tablice
visokotlacnega Cistilnika.

=>» Paket Sob, ki ustreza visokotlaGnemu
Cistilniku, izberite iz naslednje tabele.
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Montaza / demontaza / zamenjava
visokotlacne Sobe

Slika 2, glejte stran ovitka

Varnostno sponko privzdignite z izvija-
cem.

Odstranite zas¢itno mrezico.
Vstavljanje / zamenjava visokotlacne
Sobe

Zasc&itno mrezico nataknite na zatic.
Pritisnite varnostno sponko, dokler se
ne zaskodi.

Ciséenje tal

Montiranje brizgalne cevi

2>
>
>
>
2>

Slika 3, glejte stran ovitka

=>» Brizgalno cev visokotlaénega Cistilnika
nataknite na FR Classic in jo z vijaCnim
kljuéem (zev 24) trdno pritegnite.

Uporaba

=>» Povrsinski Cistilnik vodite tako, da tesno
nalega na povrsino, ki jo je potrebno
odistiti.

POZOR

Ne vozite ¢ez prostostojeCe vogale!

Povrsinski Cistilnik ni primeren za strganje

ali ribanje!

Proste povrsine pred uporabo povrsSinske-

ga cistilnika pometite, da prepredite po-

Skodbe visokotlacnih Sob.

Ciséenje sten
Slika 4, glejte stran ovitka

1 Adapter (Naroc€. st. 4.402-022.0)
2 Roc€na brizgalna pistola

= Adapter privijte na prikljucek in ga z vi-
jacnim klju¢em trdno pritegnite (zev 22).

= Rocno brizgalno pistolo privijte na
adapter, jo naravnajte in z vijacnim klju-
¢em trdno pritegnite (zev 27).

Slika 5, glejte stran ovitka

=> Pri CiS€enju sten napravo trdno drzite
za rocaj.

= Napravo zascitite pred zmrzaljo.
=>» Pazite, da se S¢etine pri skladiS€enju ne
deformirajo.

Zamenjava venca dlacic

Slika 6, glejte stran ovitka

=>» |zrabljen venec dladic izvleite iz ohisja.

=>» V ohi§je vstavite nov venec dlacic. Pa-
zite na pravilno nasedanje (izravnano).

Pribor in nadomestni deli

Uporabljajte samo originalen pribor in origi-
nalne nadomestne dele, ki zagotavljajo var-
no in nemoteno delovanje naprave.
Informacije o priboru in nadomestnih delih
najdete na www.kaercher.com.
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A Przed pierwszym uzyciem urza-

dzenia nalezy przeczytaé orygi-
nalng instrukcje obstugi, postepowac we-
dtug jej wskazan i zachowac jg do pdzniej-
szego wykorzystania lub dla nastepnego
uzytkownika.

Ochrona srodowiska

vy, Materiaty uzyte do opakowania nada-
G ja sie do recyklingu. Opakowania nie
nalezy wrzuca¢ do zwyktych pojemnikéw
na $mieci, lecz do pojemnikdw na surowce
wtorne.

Zuzyte urzadzenia zawierajg cenne

ﬁ surowce wtérne, ktére powinny by¢
mmm oddawane do utylizacji. Z tego powo-
du nalezy usuwac zuzyte urzgdzenia za
posrednictwem odpowiednich systemow
utylizaciji.
Wskazowki dotyczace skladnikow (RE-
ACH)
Aktualne informacje dotyczgce sktadnikow
znajdujg sie pod:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Stopnie zagrozenia

A NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Wskazéwka dot. bezposredniego zagroze-
nia, prowadzgcego do ciezkich obrazen
ciata lub do Smierci.

AN OSTRZEZENIE

Wskazéwka dot. mozliwie niebezpiecznej
sytuacji, moggcej prowadzi¢ do ciezkich
obrazen ciata lub $mierci.

& OSTROZNIE

Wskazowka dot. mozliwie niebezpiecznej
sytuacji, ktora moze prowadzic¢ do lekkich
zranien.

UWAGA

Wskazbéwka dot. mozliwie niebezpiecznej
sytuacji, ktéra moze prowadzi¢ do szkod
materialnych.

Uzytkowanie zgodne z
przeznaczeniem

FR Classic nadaje sie do czyszczenia po-
wierzchni podtdg i Scian przy uzyciu myjki
wysokocisnieniowe;j.

PL -1

Maksymalne cisnienie wody 16 MPa (160
bar).

Maksymalna temperatura wody 40°C.
Wydajnosé, patrz dane techniczne w in-
strukcji obstugi i tabliczka znamionowa
myjki wysokocisnieniowe;.

Wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa

A NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO
Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia przez uszko-
dzone urzgdzenie. Przed rozpoczeciem
pracy sprawdzi¢, czy stan urzgdzenia jest
wtasciwy. Jezeli stan urzgdzenia budzi wat-
pliwosci, nie wolno go uzywac.

Nie nalezy dokonywac zadnych modyfikacji
urzgdzenia.

A NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO
Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia przez ramie
obrotowe. Nigdy nie wktadac rgk pod urzg-
dzenie, gdy jest wigczona jest myjka wyso-
koci$nieniowa.

Ramig obrotowe obraca sig jeszcze przez
moment po wytgczeniu myjki wysokocis-
nieniowej. Przed przystgpieniem do prac
odczekac, az ramie obrotowe przestanie
sie obracac.

W przypadku niewtasciwego uzycia stru-
mien wody pod ci$nieniem moze byc nie-
bezpieczny. Nie wolno kierowac strumienia
na ludzi, zwierzeta, czynny osprzet elek-
tryczny ani na samo urzgdzenie.

Przygotowania do
uruchomienia

Wyboér dysz wysokocisnieniowych

Aby zapewni¢ bezusterkowe dziatanie wy-
sokocisnieniowego urzgdzenia czyszcza-
cego, nalezy uzywa¢ odpowiedniej dyszy
wysokoci$nieniowej.

Rys. 1, patrz strona okladki

1 Wielkos$¢ dyszy (przyktad)

= Odczytaé wielkos¢ dyszy na tabliczce
znamionowej myjki wysokocisnienio-
wej.

= Z ponizszej tabeli wybra¢ zestaw dysz
pasujagcy do myjki wysokocisnieniowej.
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Wielkosé¢ dy-Zestaw dysz |Wielkos¢
szy myjki dysz w ze-
wysokocis- stawie
nieniowej

27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Montaz / demontaz / wymiana dysz
wysokocisnieniowych

Rys. 2, patrz strona okladki

Wycisngc¢ klamre zabezpieczajaca za
pomocg Srubokretu.

Zdjac siatke ochronng.

Zatozy¢ / wymieni¢ dysze wysokocis-
nieniowe.

Zatozy¢ siatke ochronng na czopy.
Wocisng¢ klamre zabezpieczajgcg az do
zatrzadniecia.

Czyszczenie podiog

Montaz lancy

L7 B L

Rys. 3, patrz strona oktadki

= Przytgczy¢ lance myjki wysokocisnie-
niowej do FR Classic i dokreci¢ klu-
czem ptaskim (rozwartos¢ klucza 24).

Zastosowanie

= Oczyszczacz powierzchniowy prowa-
dzi¢ w taki sposob, by przylegat Scisle
do czyszczonej powierzchni.

UWAGA

Nie prowadzi¢ przystawki po krawedziach!

Oczyszczacz powierzchniowy nie jest przy-

stosowany do szorowania powierzchni!

Zamie$¢ wolne powierzchnie przed uzy-

ciem oczyszczacza powierzchniowego,

aby unikngc uszkodzenia dysz wysokocis-

nieniowych.

Czyszczenie scian

Rys. 4, patrz strona okladki
1 Adapter (nr kat. 4.402-022.0)
2 Reczny pistolet natryskowy

=> Nakreci¢ ztgczke na przytgcze i docigg-

ng¢ kluczem ptaskim (rozwartos¢ klu-

cza 22).

Nakreci¢ pistolet natryskowy na ztgcz-

ke, wyréwnac i dociagngc¢ kluczem pta-

skim (rozwartos¢ klucza 27).

Rys. 5, patrz strona oktadki

=>» Podczas czyszczenia Scian trzymac
urzgdzenie za uchwyt.

Konserwacja

=>» Urzadzenie chroni¢ przed mrozem.
= Nie odksztataca¢ szczotek podczas
sktadowania.

Wymiana wienca
szczotkowego

Rys. 6, patrz strona oktadki

= Wyjaé zuzyty wieniec szczotkowy z
obudowy.

= Zalozy¢ nowy wieniec szczotkowy w
obudowe. Zwréci¢ uwage na wiasciwe
(Sciste) osadzenie.

Wyposazenie dodatkowe i
czesci zamienne

Stosowac tylko oryginalne akcesoria i cze-
$ci zamienne, ktére gwarantujg niezawod-
ng i bezusterkowg eksploatacje przyrzadu.
Informacje dotyczace akcesoriow i czesci
zamiennych mozna znalez¢ na stronie in-
ternetowej www.kaercher.com.

v
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Tnainte de prima utilizare a apa-
/N o g s hzaroa

ratului dvs. cititi acest instructiu-
nil original, respectati instructiunile cuprin-
se Tn acesta si pastrati-l pentru intrebuinta-
rea ulterioara sau pentru urmatorii pose-
sori.

Protectia mediului
inconjurator

Oy, Materialele de ambalare sunt recicla-
%69 bile. Ambalajele nu trebuie aruncate
in gunoiul menajer, ci trebuie duse la un
centru de colectare si revalorificare a dese-
urilor.

Aparatele vechi contin materiale reci-
E clabile valoroase, care pot fi supuse
mmm nui proces de revalorificare. Din
acest motiv, va rugam sa apelati la centrele
de colectare abilitate pentru eliminarea
aparatelor vechi.
Observatii referitoare la materialele con-
tinute (REACH)
Informatii actuale referitoare la materialele
continute puteti gasi la adresa:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Trepte de pericol

A PERICOL

Indicatie referitoare la un pericol iminent,
care duce la vatamari corporale grave sau
moarte.

AN AVERTIZARE

Indicatie referitoare la o posibila situatie pe-
riculoasa, care ar putea duce la vatamari
corporale grave sau moarte.

AN PRECAUTIE

Indicéd o posibila situatie periculoaséa, care
ar putea duce la vatamari corporale ugoa-
re.

ATENTIE

Indicatie referitoare la o posibila situatie pe-
riculoasa, care ar putea duce la pagube
materiale.

Utilizarea corecta

FR Classic este conceput pentru curatarea
podelelor si a peretilor impreuna cu un apa-
rat de curatat sub presiune.

RO-1

Presiune maxima apa 16 MPa (160 bari).
Temperatura maxima apa 40 °C.

Pentru valorile de putere vezi Datele tehni-
ce din manualul de utilizare si placuta de tip
a aparatului de curatat sub presiune.

Masuri de siguranta

A PERICOL

Pericol de accidentare din cauza aparatului
defect. Inainte de a incepe lucrul, verificati
daca starea aparatului este corespunza-
toare. Daca starea aparatului nu este ire-
prosabila, el nu trebuie utilizat.

Nu efectuati modificari ale aparatului.

A PERICOL

Pericol de accidentare din cauza bratului
rotativ. Nu introduceti mana sub aparat
cand aparatul de curatat sub presiune este
in functiune.

Bratul rotativ se mai rotegte putin dupa ce
aparatul de curatat sub presiune este oprit.
Inainte de a efectua lucréri la aparat, astep-
tati pané cénd bratul rotativ se opreste.
Jeturile sub presiune pot fi periculoase in
cazul utilizarii neconforme. Jetul nu trebuie
indreptat spre persoane, animale, echipa-
mente electrice active sau asupra aparatu-
lui Tnsusi.

Pregatiri pentru punerea in
functiune

Alegerea duzelor de inalta presiune

Pentru o functionare fara probleme a cura-
tatorului dumneavoastra, este necesara fo-
losirea de duze de inalta presiune cores-
punzatoare.

Figura 1, vezi coperta

1 Marime duza (exemplu)

=>» Cititi marimea duzei de pe placuta de tip
al aparatului de curatat sub presiune.

=>» Selectati pachetul de duze corespunza-
tor aparatului de curatat sub presiune.
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Marime duza |Pachet de  |Marime duza
aparat de cu-|duze pachet de
ratat sub duze
presiune

27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

Montarea/ demontarea/ schimbarea
duzelor de inalta presiune

Figura 2, vezi coperta

= Scoateti afara clema de siguranta cu o
surubelnita

= Scoateti grilajul de protectie.

=> Introducerea / schimbarea duzelor de
fnalta presiune.

= Asezati grilajul de protectie pe cepuri.

2 Impingeti clema de siguranta spre inte-

rior, pana se fixeaza.

Curatarea podelei

Montarea lancei

Figura 3, vezi coperta

= Prindeti lancea aparatului de curatat
sub presiune de FR Classic si strangeti-
0 cu o cheie potrivita (de 24).

Domenii de utilizare

= Conduceti curatitorul de suprafete in
asa fel, sa se aseze etans pe suprafete-
le care urmeaza sa fie curatate.

ATENTIE

Nu treceti aparatul peste muchii libere !

Aparatul de curatat suprafete nu este potri-

vit pentru lustruiri sau slefuiri!

Maéturati suprafetele libere inaintea utilizarii

aparatului de curatat suprafete pentru a

evita defectarea duzelor de inaltd presiune.

Curatarea peretilor

Figura 4, vezi coperta
1 Adaptor (nr. de comanda 4.402-022.0)
2 Pistol manual de stropit

= Tnsurubati adaptorul pe racord si stran-
geti-l cu o cheie de 22.

= Insurubati pistolul manual de stropit pe
adaptor, reglati-i pozitia si strangeti-l cu
o cheie de 27.

Figura 5, vezi coperta

= Cand curatati pereti, tineti aparatul de
maner.

ingrijirea
=> Feriti aparatul de inghet.

=> Aveti grija ca perii sa nu se deformeze
in timpul depozitarii.

Schimbarea inelului cu perie

Figura 6, vezi coperta

=>» Trageti inelul cu perie uzat din suport.

=>» Introduceti noul inel cu perie in suport.
Tineti cont de pozitia corecta (compac-
ta).

Accesorii si piese de schimb

Utilizati doar accesorii si piese de schimb
originale; acestea ofera garantia unei
functionari sigure si fara defectiuni a apara-
tului.

Informatii referitoare la accesorii si piese de
schimb se gasesc la adresa www.kaer-
cher.com.

RO -2



Pred prvym pouzitim vasho za-
AL

riadenia si precitajte tento po-
vodny navod na pouzitie, konajte podfla
neho a uschovajte ho pre neskorsie pouzi-
tie alebo pre dalSieho majitela zariadenia.

Ochrana zivotného prostredia

vy, Obalové materialy su recyklovatelné.

%69 Obalové materialy laskavo nevyha-

dzujte do komunalneho odpadu, ale odo-

vzdajte ich do zberne druhotnych surovin.
Vyradené pristroje obsahuju hodnot-
né recyklovatelné latky, ktoré by sa

mmm mali opét' zuzitkovat'. Staré zariade-

nia preto laskavo odovzdajte do vhodnej

zberne odpadovych surovin.

Pokyny k zlozeniu (REACH)

Aktualne informacie o zlozeni najdete na:

www.kaercher.com/REACH

Stupne nebezpecenstva

A NEBEZPECENSTVO

Upozornenie na bezprostredne hroziace
nebezpecenstvo, ktoré mbze spdsobit vaz-
ne zranenia alebo smrt.

A VYSTRAHA

Upozornenie na moznu nebezpecénu situ-
aciu, ktora by mohla viest k vdznemu zra-
neniu alebo smrti.

AN UPOZORNENIE

Upozornenie na moznu nebezpecnu situ-
aciu, ktora by mohla viest' k lahkym zrane-
niam.

POZOR

Pozornenie na mozZnu nebezpecénu situ-
aciu, ktora by mohla viest k vecnym Sko-
dam.

Pouzivanie vyrobku v sulade

s jeho uréenim

FR Classic je vhodny na Cistenie podlah a
stien v spojeni s vysokotlakovym Cistiacim
pristrojom.

Maximalny tlak vody 16 MPa (160 bar).
Maximalna teplota vody 40 °C.

Hodnoty vykonu pozri technické udaje v
navode na pouzivanie a na vyrobnom Stit-
ku vysokotlakového pristroja.

SK -1

Bezpecnostné pokyny

A NEBEZPECENSTVO

Nebezpecenstvo zranenia defektnym pri-
strojom. Pred zaclatim &innosti pristroj
skontrolujte, ¢i je v poriadku. AK nie je stav
pristoja dobry, nesmie sa pouZzivat.

Na pristroji sa nesmu vykonavat Ziadne
zmeny.

A NEBEZPECENSTVO

Nebezpeclenstvo poranenia oto¢nym rame-
nom. Po¢as chodu vysokotlakoveého Cisti¢a
nikdy nesiahajte pod pristroj.

Otocné rameno sa po vypnuti vysokotlako-
vého Cistiaceho pristroja eSte kratky cas
otaca. Pred zacatim prac s pristrojom po-
Ckajte, kym sa otocné rameno nezastavi.
Vlysokotlakovy prad mézZe byt pri neodbor-
nom pouZziti nebezpecény. Prad sa nesmie
nasmerovat na osoby, zvierata, aktivne
elektrické zariadenia alebo na samotny pri-
stroj.

Pripravy k uvedeniu do
prevadzky

Vol'ba vysokotlakovych trysiek

Aby bolo mozné zabezpegit bezporuchovu
prevadzku vasho vysokotlakového distic¢a,
musite pouzivat vhodné vysokotlakové
trysky.

Obrazok 1, vid nasledujica strana

1 Velkost dyzy (Priklad)

= Precitajte si velkost dyzy na vyrobnom
Stitku vysokotlakového Cisti¢a.

= Zvolte balik dyz vhodny k vysokotlako-
vému CistiCu z nasledujucej tabulky.

Velkost’ Suprava try- |Velkost’
dyzy vyso- [siek dyzy z balika
kotlakového s dyzami
Cistica.

27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Montaz / Demontaz / Vymena OsSetrovanie

vysokotiakovychicyz =>» Pristroj chrante pred mrazom.

Obrazok 2, vid' nasledujuca strana = Dbaijte na to, aby sa Stetiny pri sklado-
=>» Poistnu sponu vyberte pomocou skrut- vani nedeformovali.
> Vyberte ochrannti mrezu. Vymeinte veniec so Stetinami
=> Nasadte / Vymerite vysokotlakové dy- Obrazok 6, vid’ nasledujuca strana
zy. => Vytiahnite opotrebeny veniec so Steti-
= Na ¢apy nasadte ochrannu mrezu. nami z telesa.
=> Zatlacte poistnu sponu tak, aby zapadla =>» Vlozte do telesa novy veniec so Stetina-
na svoje miesto. mi. Davajte pozor na spravne upevne-
Cistenie podlahy ”'e("coa”'e)‘ . .
PrisluSenstvo a nahradné
Namontujte ocelovu rarku diely
Obrazok 3, vid' nasledujuca strana Pouzivajte len originalne prislusenstvo a
= Pradovu rarku vysokotlakoveho Cistia- originalne nahradné diely, pretoze zarugujl

ceho pristroja pripevnite na FR Classic  pezpe&nu a bezporuchovtl prevadzku pri-
a riadne utiahnite skrutkovacim kfu¢om stroja.

(velkost kluca 24). Informacie o prislusenstve a nahradnych
Pouzitie dieloch najdete na stranke www.kaer-
cher.com.

=> Plosny disti¢ usmeriiujte tak, aby tesne
priliehal k istenej ploche.

POZOR

Neprechadzajte zariadenim po hranach!

Plodny ¢&isti¢ nie je vhodny na drhnutie ale-

bo Cistenie podlahy!

Pred pouZitim plosného cCisti¢a pozametaj-

te volné plochy, aby nedoslo k poskodeniu

vysokotlakovych dyz.

Cistenie stien
Obrazok 4, vid nasledujuca strana

1 Adaptér (obj. ¢islo 4.402-022.0)
2 Rucna striekacia pistol

= Adaptér naskrutkujte na pripojku a do-
tiahnite klu€om (velkost klu¢a 22).

= Naskrutkovanie ru¢nej striekacej pisto-
le na adaptér, nastavenie a dotiahnutie
skrutkovacim klfu¢om (velkost klt¢a
27)

Obrazok 5, vid' nasledujuca strana

=> Pristroj drzte pri Cisteni stien pevne za
drzZiak.

SK -2



Prije prve uporabe Vaseg ureda-
A |!L!J—| ja procitajte ove originalne radne
upute, postupajte prema njima i saCuvajte
ih za kasniju uporabu ili za sljedeéeg vlasni-
ka.

Zastita okolisa

&y, Materijali ambalaze se mogu recikli-
<)9 rati. Molimo Vas da ambalazu ne od-
laZete u kuéne otpatke, vec ih predajte kao
sekundarne sirovine.
Stari uredaji sadrze vrijedne materija-
le koji se mogu reciklirati te bi ih stoga
mmm {rebalo predati kao sekundarne siro-
vine. Stoga Vas molimo da stare uredaje
zbrinete preko odgovarajuéih sabirnih su-
stava.
Napomene o sastojcima (REACH)
Aktualne informacije o sastojcima mozete
pronaci na stranici:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Stupnjevi opasnosti

A OPASNOST

Napomena koja upucuje na neposredno
prijetecu opasnost koja za posljedicu ima
teSke tjelesne ozljede ili smrt.

AN UPOZORENJE

Napomena koja upucuje na eventualno
opasnu situaciju koja moze prouzrociti tes-
ke tjelesne ozljede ili smrt.

AN OPREZ

Napomena koja upucuje na eventualno
opasnu situaciju koja moze prouzrociti lak-
Se ozljede.

PAZNJA

Napomena koja upucuje na eventualno
opasnu situaciju koja moze prouzrociti ma-

Sigurnosni napuci

A OPASNOST

Opasnost od ozljeda u slu¢aju neispravnog
uredaja. Prije poCetka radova provjerite je li
uredaj u propisnom stanju. Uredaj se ne
smije upotrebljavati ako nije u besprijekor-
nom stanju.

Na uredaju se ne smiju vrsiti nikakve izmje-
ne.

A OPASNOST

Opasnost od ozljeda rotacijskim krakom.
Dok visokotlacni Cista¢ radi nipo$to nemoj-
te zahvacati pod uredaj.

I nakon iskljuéivanja visokotlacnog Cistaca,
rotacijski krak se jo$ neko vrijeme nastavija
vrtiti. Prije radova na uredaju pricekajte da
Se rotacijski krak zaustavi.

Visokotlacni mlazovi mogu pri nestruénom
rukovanju biti opasni. Mlaz se ne smije
usmjeravati na osobe, Zivotinje, aktivnu
elektricnu opremu ili na sam uredayj.

Pripreme za stavljanje u
pogon

Izbor visokotlacnih mlaznica

Morate Koristiti odgovarajuce visokotlacne
mlaznice kako biste omogucili nesmetan
rad Vaseg visokotlaénog Cistaca.

Slika 1, vidi ovoj

1 Veli€ina sapnica (primjer)

=> Veli€inu sapnica mozete o¢itati s natpi-
sne plocice visokotlaénog Cistaca.

=> |z sljedeée tablice odaberite komplet
sapnica koji odgovara visokotlatnom ¢i-
staCu.

terijalnu Stetu. o e
velic¢ina sa- [komplet sa- |veli¢ina sa-
Namjensko koristenje pnica viso- |pnica pnica kom-
Dodatak za povrsinsko ¢is¢enje FR Classic Is(:;‘lv:acm e plet sapnica
namijenjen je za €iSéenje podnih i zidnih
povrsina uz primjenu visokotlacnih Cistaca. 27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
Maksimalni tlak vode 16 MPa (160 bar). 30..34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
Maksimalna temperatura vode 40 °C. 35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
TehniCke karakteristike navedene su u po-
glavlju "Tehnicki podaci" u uputama za rad
i na natpisnoj plocici visokotlacnog Cistaca.
HR -1
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Montaza, demontaza i zamjena
visokotlaénih mlaznica

Slika 2, vidi ovoj

=> Izvadite sigurnosnu kopcu koriste¢i se
odvija¢em kao polugom.

Skinite zastitnu reSetku.

Umetnite odnosno zamijenite visoko-
tlaéne mlaznice.

Nataknite zastitnu reSetku na produzet-
ke.

Utisnite sigurnosnu kopc¢u tako da do-
sjedne.

Ciséenje poda

Montaza cijevi za prskanje

v v vy

Slika 3, vidi ovoj

=> Cijev za prskanje visokotlacnog Cistaca
prikljucite na dodatak za povrsinsko ¢i-
S¢enje FR Classic i zategnite kljuéem
(Sirine kljuca 24).

Primjena

=> Dodatak za povrSinsko CiS¢enje vodite
tako da Sto bolje nalijeze na povrsinu
koja se Cisti.

PAZNJA

Ne prelazite preko slobodnih kutova!

Dodatak za povrsinsko ¢iscenje nije prikla-

dan za struganje ili ribanje!

Prije koriStenja dodatka za povrsinsko ¢i-

Scenje pometite slobodne povrsine, kako

biste sprijecili eventualna oStecenja visoko-

tlaénih mlaznica.

Ciscenje zida
Slika 4, vidi ovoj
1 Adapter (kataloSki br. 4.402-022.0)
2 Rucna prskalica

=>» Adapter zaviti na priklju¢ak i pri- tegnuti
kljuéem (razmak kljuca 22).

=> Navijte ru€nu prskalicu na prilagodnik,
usmijerite i zategnite klju€em (Sirine 27).

Slika 5, vidi ovoj

=> Pri ¢iS¢enju zida uredaj drzati za rucicu.

=> Zastiti uredaj od mraza.
=>» Paziti da se dlake pri pospremanju ne
deformiraju.

Zamjena cetkastog vijenca

Slika 6, vidi ovoj

=>» |zvucite istroSeni etkasti vijenac iz ku-
¢ista.

=>» Postavite novi ¢etkasti vijenac u kuci-
Ste. Pazite na pravilan polozaj (u istoj
ravnini).

Pribor i pri¢uvni dijelovi

Upotrebljavajte samo originalni pribor i ori-
ginalne rezervne dijelove, oni jamée za si-
guran rad uredaja bez smetniji.

Informacije o priboru i rezervnim dijelovima
mozete pronaci na www.kaercher.com.
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A Pre prve upotrebe Vaseg

uredaja procitajte ove originalno
uputstvo za rad, postupajte prema njemu i
saCuvajte ga za kasniju upotrebu ili za
sledeceg vlasnika.

Zastita zivotne sredine

&y AmbalaZa se moze ponovo preraditi.
Q‘@ Molimo Vas da ambalazu ne bacate u
kuéne otpatke nego da je dostavite na
odgovaraju¢a mesta za ponovnu preradu.

Stari uredaji sadrze vredne materijale

sa sposobnoscu recikliranja i treba ih
mmm dostaviti za ponovnu preradu. Stoga
stare uredaje odstranjujte preko primerenih
sabirnih sistema.
Napomene o sastojcima (REACH)
Aktuelne informacije o sastojcima mozete
pronaci na stranici:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Stepeni opasnosti

A OPASNOST

Napomena koja ukazuje na neposredno
pretecu opasnost koja dovodi do teskih
telesnih povreda ili smriti.

AN UPOZORENJE

Napomena koja ukazuje na eventualno
opasnu situaciju koja moze dovesti do
teSkih telesnih povreda ili smrti.

AN OPREZ

Napomena koja ukazuje na eventualno
opasnu situaciju, koja moze izazvati lakse
telesne povrede.

PAZNJA

Napomena koja ukazuje na eventualno
opasnu situaciju koja moze izazvati
materijalne Stete.

Namensko koriséenje

Dodatak za povrsinsko CiS¢enje FR Classic ‘:Ig‘z:lnrzza m:lﬂl;ta :Ila:(z:lr:za
je prikladan za €iSéenje podnih i zidnih . -
povrsina uz primenu visokopritisnih uredaja V|.sokop|.'|t|s kompl.et
za ¢idéenje. rv1.|vu’red.aj za mlaznica
Maksimalni pritisak vode 16 MPa (160 bar). ~ [¢!Scenje
Maksimalna temperatura vode 40 °C. 27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
TehniCke karakteristike su navedene u 30..34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
poglavlju "Tehni¢ki podaci" u uputstvu za 35..40 2885-312.0 12x020
rad i na natpisnoj plocici visokopritisnog
uredaja za CiS¢enje.
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Sigurnosne napomene

A OPASNOST

Opasnost od povreda u slucaju
neispravnog uredaja. Pre pocetka radova
proverite da li je uredaj u propisnom stanju.
Uredaj ne sme da se koristi ukoliko nije u
besprekornom stanju.

Ne smeju se preduzimati nikakve promene
na uredaju.

A OPASNOST

Opasnost od povreda rotacionim krakom.
Dok visokopritisni uredaj za ¢is¢enje radi,
nikako nemojte zahvatati pod njega.
Rotacioni krak se i nakon isklju¢ivanja
visokopritisnog uredaja za &isc¢enje jo$
neko vreme okrece. Pre radova na uredaju
sacekajte da se rotacioni krak zaustavi.
Milazevi pod visokim pritiskom mogu pri
nestru¢nom rukovanju biti opasni. Mlaz ne
sme da se usmerava na ljude, Zivotinje,
aktivnu elektricnu opremu ili na sam uredaj.

Pripreme za pustanje u rad

Izbor visokopritisnih mlaznica

Morate koristiti odgovarajuce visokopritisne
mlaznice kako biste omogucili nesmetan
rad Vaseg visokopritisnog uredaja za
cis¢enje.

Slika 1, vidi omot

1 Veli¢ina mlaznica (primer)

= Veliina mlaznica je navedena na
natpisnoj plocici visokopritisnog
uredaja za CiScenje.

=> |z sledece tabele odaberite komplet
mlaznica koji odgovara visokopritisnom
uredaju za CiSéenje.
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Montaza, demontaza i zamena
visokopritisnih mlaznica

Slika 2, vidi omot

=> Izvadite sigurnosnu kopcu koriste¢i se
odvija¢em kao polugom.

Skinite zastitnu reSetku.

Umetnite odnosno zamenite
visokopritisne mlaznice.

Nataknite zastitnu reSetku na
produzetke.

Utisnite sigurnosnu kopc¢u tako da se
uglavi.

Podno ¢isc¢enje

Montaza cevi za prskanje

Slika 3, vidi omot

= Cev za prskanje visokopritisnog
uredaja za CiSc¢enje prikljucite na
dodatak za povrsinsko €is¢enje FR
Classic i zategnite odvijacem (Sirine
kljuca 24).

v v vy

Primena

= Dodatak za povrSinsko &iS¢enje
pomerajte tako da Sto bolje naleze na
povrsinu koja se Cisti.

PAZNJA

Ne prelazite preko slobodnih uglova!

Dodatak za povrsinsko CiScenje nije

prikladan za struganje ili ribanje!

Pre koris¢enja dodatka za povrSinsko

Cis¢enje pometite slobodne povrsine, kako

biste sprecili oStecenja visokopritisnih

mlaznica.

Ciséenje zida
Slika 4, vidi omot

1 Adapter (kataloski br. 4.402-022.0)
2 Rucna prskalica

=>» Adapter zavrtnjem ucvrstiti na spoju i sa
klju¢em za navrtke zategnuti (Sirina
klju¢a 22).

=> Navijte ruénu prskalicu na adapter,
usmerite i zategnite odvijacem (Sirine
klju€a 27).

Slika 5, vidi omot

= Cuvrsto drzati uredaj na rukohvatu pri
CiScenju zidova.

= Uredaj ¢uvati od mraza.
= Ne deformisati pri skladiStenju Cetkice.

Zamena cetkastog venca

Slika 6, vidi omot

=> lIzvadite istroSeni ¢etkasti venac iz
kugista.

= Umetnite novi Cetkasti venac u kuéiste.
Pazite na pravilan poloZaj
(poravnatost).

Pribor i rezervni delovi

Koristite samo originalni pribor i originalne
rezervne delove, oni pruzaju garanciju za
bezbedan i nesmetan rad uredaja.
Informacije o priboru i rezervnim delovima
mozete pronaci na www.kaercher.com.
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A Mpean MbPBOTO U3Non3BaHe Ha

Bawws ypen npoveTeTe TOBa
OpPUWrMHaMHO MHCTPYKLUYs 3a paboTa,
AencTBanTe cropea Hero 1 ro 3anaseTe 3a
Mo-KbCHO M3MON3BaHe unu 3a creasalums
nputexaren.

Ona3BaHe Ha OKonHaTta cpena

&y OnakoBbYHWUTE MaTepuanu Morart ga
G ce peuunknupaTt. Mons He XBbpnante
ONakoBKWTE NpW AOMAaLUHWTE OTnagbLK, a
r npegavite Ha BTOPUYHU CYPOBUWHY C Lien
NoBTOpHa ynoTpeba.

CrapwvTte ypeam cbabpXxaT LeHHW Ma-

Tepvanu, noanexatin Ha peLuknmu-
mmm paHe, KOUTO MoraTt ga 6baaT ynoTpe-
6eHun nosTopHO. MNopaau ToBa Mons oOT-
CTpaHsiBanTe cTapuTe ypeaw, N3nonssanku
NoAXoAsALLM 3a LenTa cuctemun 3a cbbupa-
He.
Yka3aHus 3a cbeTaBkute (REACH)
AkTyanHa nHdopmaums 3a CbCTaBKUTE Le
HamepuTe Ha:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

CTeneHu Ha onacHoOCT

A OIACHOCT

YkasaHue 3a HernocpedcmeeHo epo3siuia
ornacHocm, Kosimo 800U 00 MeXKU mesiec-
HU HapaHsieaHus uiiu 0o CMbpm.

AN NMPEQYNPEXOEHUE

YkasaHue 3a 8b3MOXHa onacHa cumya-
yusi, Kosimo Moxxe 0a dogede 00 mexxKu
mernecHU HapaHsieaHusi unu 0o CMbpm.
A TPELQMNA3/INBOCT

YkasaHue 3a 8b3MOXKHa oracHa cumya-
yusi, kKosimo moxxe 0a dosede 00 leKU Ha-
paHsigaHusl.

BHUMAHUE

Yka3aHue 3a 8b3MOXXHa ornacHa cumya-
yus, kosimo moxe Oa dosede 00 Mamepu-
anHu wemu.

Ynotpeba no

npegHa3Ha4vYeHue

FR Classic e nogxoasy, 3a no4McTBaHe Ha
NMoaoBM U CTEHHM MOBBPXHOCTYU C ypen 3a
NoYnCTBaHE C BUCOKO HanaraHe.

BG-1

MakcumanHo HansaraHe Ha BogaTta 16 MPa
(160 bar).

MakcumanHa Temnepatypa Ha BogaTa 40
°C.

3a CTOMHOCTMTE Ha MOLLHOCTTa BUXTE
TexHn4eckn gaHHn B ynbTBaHeTO 3a pabo-
Ta n upmeHaTa Tabernka Ha ypeaa 3a no-
YMCTBaHE C BMCOKO HamnsraHe.

Yka3aHusa 3a 6e3onacHocCT

A OINACHOCT

OnacHocm om HapaHsisaHe rnopadu deqek-
meH yped. [pedu Hayano Ha paboma rpose-
peme, 0anu cbCmMosHUemo e u3rnpasHo. AKo
CbCMOsIHUeMO Ha ypeda He e OmMIIUYHO, Mol
He mpsibea Oa ce u3ron3ea.

o ypeda He mpsibea Oa ce npednpuemam
MPOMeHU.

A OMACHOCT

OnacHocm om HapaHsisaHe om poma-
UUOHHOMO pamo. Hukoza He 6bpkalime
nod ypeda npu pabomeuw; yped 3a no4yucm-
8aHe 100 8UCOKO HarnsizaHe.
PomauyuoHHomo pamo npodbiixasa 0a ce
8bPMU 3a Kpamko cried U3KyeaHe Ha
ypeda 3a noyucmeaHe rnod 8UCOKO Harslsi2a-
He. Npedu paboma ro ypeda usyakatime,
dokamo pomauyuoHHOMO pamo cripe.
CunHume cmpyu no0d HarnseaHe Mogam
rpu HernpaesusHo rosi3gaHe 0a ca OnacHuU.
He Haco4ealime cmpysima KbM xopa, Xu-
B8OMHU, aKMUBHU efiekmpuyecKku ypeou
unu kM camusi ypeo.

NMoaroTtoBKa 3a nyckaHe B

eKcnnoarauus

N360p Ha AI03M BUCOKO HansiraHe

3a pa 6bae Bb3MoxxHa paboTta 6e3 cmyLe-
HMsa ¢ Bawwsa ypepn 3a nouncteaHe nog su-
COKO HansaraHe, TpsibBa aga uanonasaTe
NnoaxoAsaLy At03U BUCOKO HansaraHe.
durypa 1, BUXTe cTpaHMLaTa Ha Kopu-
uara.

1 Pa3awmep Ha gto3ata (npumep)

= OTt4eTeTe pa3mepa Ha atosarta oT pup-
MeHaTa Tabenka Ha ypeaa 3a no4mcT-
BaHe NnoJ BWCOKO HansiraHe.
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= U3bepeTe NOOXOAALL NAKeT 403N 3a
ypeaa 3a NoYncTBaHe nog BUCOKO Ha-
narade ot cnegpallarta Tabnuua.

Pasmep Ha |[MakeT gto3n Pasmep Ha
Aro3ara alo3ute B
ypea 3a no- nakeTa Alo3u
yncTBaHe

nop BUCOKO

HansiraHe

27...28 2.885-436.0 2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

MoHTax / neMoHTax / cMAHa Ha
AI03U BUCOKO HanfaraHe

durypa 2, BUXTe cTpaHuLaTa Ha Kopum-
uara.

= W3byTtanite npegnasHaTa ckoba ¢ oT-
BepTKa.

Caanete 3awMTHaTa peLleTka.
MocTaBeTe / cMeHeTe Ot031TE BUCOKO
HansraHe.

MocTaBeTe 3awMTHaTa pelleTka Ha
LmnoBeTe.

MputucHeTe NpegnasHaTta ckoba, Jo-
KaTo ce dukeupa.

L 2

MouncTBaHe Ha nogoBe

MoHTupaHe Ha Tpb6arTa 3a
pasnpbCcKBaHe

durypa 3, BUXKTe cTpaHMLLaTa Ha Kopu-
uara.
=> [MpucbeguHeTe TpbbaTa 3a pasnpbC-

KBaHe Ha ypeaa 3a No4McTBaHe C BUCO-
ko HansaraHe kbm FR Classic n s 3arer-

HeTe C OTBepTKa (pasmep Ha KInk4a
24).

Ynortpeba

= BopeTe yCTPOWCTBOTO 3a NOYUCTBAHE
Ha NOBBLPXHOCTM Taka, 4Ye Aa 3acTaBa
NABbTHO BbPXY NOBBPXHOCTTA 3a Mo-
yncTBaHe.

BHUMAHUE

He muHasatime Had cmosiuju ce0600HO

wenu!
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Ycmpolcmeomo 3a noyucmeaHe Ha rno-
8bPXHOCMU He e NoOX0dAuW0 3a MbpKaHe
unu cmbpxkeHe!

Ceob00HUMe nnowu da ce usmemam rpe-
Ou usnonssaHe Ha ycmpolicmeomo 3a ro-
yucmeaHe Ha rMnoebpxHocmu, 3a 0a ce us-
bezHe yepexxdaHe Ha 003U BUCOKO Harlsi-
2aHe.

NMouncrBaHe Ha CTeHU

durypa 4, BUXXTe cTpaHuLaTa Ha Kopu-

uara.

1 AgpganTtep (Homep 3a nopbyka 4.402-
022.0)

2 Tluctonet 3a pb4YyHO NpbcKaHe

=> ApanTepa fa ce 3aBUHTW 1 Aa ce 3aTer-
He C OTBepTKa (LUMpUHA Ha Krtoya 22).

=>» 3aBuHTETE NMUcToneTa 3a Pb4HO MPb-
ckaHe KbM ajanTtepa u ro 3aTerHete c
oTBepTKa (LUMpuHa Ha kntoya 27).

durypa 5, BUXTe cTpaHMuaTa Ha Kopu-

uara.

=> Ypepna fa ce AbpxM 3a ApbXKaTta npu
NMOYNCTBaHE Ha CTEHMW.

Mopapbxkka

= Ypeaa ga ce nasm OT 3aMpb3BaHe.
= YeTkuTe ga He ce 06e3copmMAT npu
ckrnagupaHe.

CmMsiHa Ha BeHel, C YeTUHa

durypa 6, BUXXTe cTpaHuLaTa Ha Kopu-

uara.

= /3BageTe U3HOCEHUS BEHEL| C YeTUHA
OT Kopnyca.

=>» [locTaBeTe HOB BEHEL, C YETMHA B KOp-
nyca. [lpoBepeTe NpaBMIHOTO NONOXe-
HWe (NNbTHO).

MpuHagnexHocTu u

pe3epBHU H4aCTuU

M3nonsBante camo opurmHanHu akceco-
apwv 1 OpuUrMHarnHu pe3epBHM YacTu, no
TO3U HauuH ocurypsiaTe 6esonacHara u
6e3npobnemHa ekcnnoartaumsa Ha ypeaa.
MoxeTe oa Hamepute nHopmMaLms 3a ak-
cecoapu 1 pe3epBHM YacTu Ha
www.kaercher.com.
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Enne sesadme esmakordset ka-
A sutuselevéttu lugege 1abi algu-
parane kasutusjuhend, toimige sellele vas-
tavalt ja hoidke see hilisema kasutamise
vdi uue omaniku tarbeks alles.

Keskkonnakaitse

&y Pakendmaterjalid on taaskasutata-
%69 vad. Palun arge visake pakendeid
majapidamisprahi hulka, vaid suunake
need taaskasutusse.

Vanad seadmed sisaldavad taaska-
sutatavaid materjal, mis tuleks suu-
mmm nata taaskasutusse. Palun likvideeri-
ge vanad seadmed seetbttu vastavate ko-
gumissusteemide kaudu.
Markusi koostisainete kohta (REACH)
Aktuaalse info koostisainete kohta leiate
aadressilt:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Ohuastmed

A OHT

Osutab vahetult dhvardavale ohule, mis
vOib pbhjustada tésiseid kehavigastusi voi
I6ppeda surmaga.

AN HOIATUS

Osutab véimalikule ohtlikule olukorrale, mis
vOib pbhjustada tosiseid kehavigastusi voi
I6ppeda surmaga.

AN ETTEVAATUS

Viide véimalikule ohtlikule olukorrale, mis
vOib pbhjustada kergeid vigastusi.
TAHELEPANU

Viide vbimalikule ohtlikule olukorrale, mis
vOib pbhjustada materiaalset kahju.

Sihiparane kasutamine

FR Classic on ette nahtud pdranda- ja sei-
napindade puhastamiseks Gihenduses
kérgsurvepesuriga.

Maksimaalne veesurve 16 MPa (160 baa-
ri).

Maksimaalne veetemperatuur 40 °C.
Véimsusvaartusi vt tehnilistest andmetest
kasutusjuhendis ja kérgsurvepesuri tubi-
sildil.

Ohutusalased markused

A OHT

Vigastusoht defektse seadme tottu. Enne
t66 alustamist kontrollige, kas seade on
korras. Kui seadme seisund ei ole laitmatu,
ei tohi seda kasutada.

Seadme juures ei tohi teha mingeid muu-
datusi.

A OHT

Roteeruvast haarast ldhtuv vigastusoht.
Arge kunagi sirutage kétt seadme alla, kui
kérgsurvepesur té6tab.

Roteeruv haru p66rieb pérast kbrgsurvepe-
suri véljallilitamist veel liihikest aega edasi.
Enne seadme juures t66tamist oodake é&ra,
kuni roteeruv haru on seisma jaanud.
Kérgsurveline veejuga véib mittesihipéra-
sel kasutamisel ohtlik olla. Juga ei tohi suu-
nata inimestele, loomadele, té6tavale
elektrilisele aparatuurile ega seadmele en-
dale.

Ettevalmistused
kasutuselevotuks

Korgsurveotsikute valimine

Et valtida takistusi kdrgsurvepesuriga t66-
tamisel, tuleb kasutada sobivaid kérgsurve-
otsikuid.

Joonis 1, vt imbris

1 Dduusi suurus (naide)

=>» Lugege diusi suurust kérgsurvepesuri
tdbisildilt.

=>» Valige jargmisest tabelist valja kérgsur-
vepesuri juurde sobiv duuside pakett.

Korgsurve- |Diiiiside pa- |Diiliside pa-
pesuri diiiisi kett keti diiliside
suurus suurus
27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Korgsurveotsakute monteerimine /
mahamonteerimine / vahetamine

Joonis 2, vt iimbris

= Kangutage kinnitusklamber kruvikeera-
jaga valja.

= Tdmmae kaitsevore ara.

= Kargsurveotsakute paigaldamine / va-
hetamine.

= Torgake kaitsevore tappidele.

=>» Suruge kinnitusklamber sisse, kuni see
kuuldavalt asendisse fikseerub.

Poranda puhastamine

Joatoru paigaldamine

Joonis 3, vt imbris
2 Uhendage kdrgsurvepesuri joatoru FR
Classic'uga ja keerake vétmega (nr 24)
kinni.
Kasutamine

=> Juhtige pinnapuhastit nii, et see oleks ti-
hedalt puhastataval pinnal.

TAHELEPANU

Arge liikuge seadmega lile lahtiste nurka-

de!

Pinnapuhasti ei sobi niihkimiseks ega kdidi-

rimiseks!

Plihkige vabad pinnad enne pinnapuhasti

kasutamist puhtaks, et véltida kérgsurve-

diidside vigastamist.

Seina puhastamine

Joonis 4, vt imbris
1 Adapter (tellimisnr. 4402-022.0)
2 Pesupustol

= Kruvige adapter tihenduskohale ja kee-
rake vdtmega kinni (voti nr 22).

=> Kruvige pesuplstol adapterile, suunake
oigesse asendisse ja keerake votmega
kinni (voti nr 27).

Joonis 5, vt iimbris

= Seina puhastades hoidke seadme kae-
pidemest kinni.

= Kaitske seadet kilma eest.
= Jalgige, et harjased ei deformeeruks,
kui seade on seisma pandud.

GEWER EWERZEUGIE NI

Joonis 6, vt iimbris

= Témmake kasutatud harjasparg korpu-
sest vélja.

= Pange korpusse uus harjasparg. Kont-
rollige, kas asend on dige (samal tasa-
pinnal).

Lisavarustus ja varuosad

Kasutage ainult originaaltarvikuid ja origi-
naalvaruosi, mis tagavad seadme ohutu ja
torgeteta kaituse.

Tarvikute ja varuosade kohta leiate teavet
aadressilt www.kaercher.com.
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Pirms ierices pirmas lietoSanas
A

izlasiet instrukcijas originalvalo-
da, rikojieties saskana ar noradijumiem
taja un uzglabjiet to vélakai izmantoSanai
vai turpmakiem lietotajiem.

Vides aizsardziba

Oy lepakojuma materialus ir iesp&jams
<)9 atkartoti parstradat. LGdzu, neizme-
tiet iepakojumu kopa ar majsaimniecibas
atkritumiem, bet gan nogadajiet to vieta,
kur tiek veikta atkritumu otrreizéja parstra-
de.
Nolietotas ierices satur noderigus
materialus, kurus iesp&jams parstra-
mmm 5t un izmantot atkartoti. Tadeél 1a-
dzam utilizét vecas ierices ar atbilstodu sa-
vak$anas sistému starpniecibu.
Informacija par sastavdalam (REACH)
Aktualo informaciju par sastavdalam atra-
disiet:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Riska pakapes

A BISTAMI

Norade par tieSi draudosam briesmam, ku-
ras izraisa smagas traumas vai navi.

A BRIDINAJUMS

Norade par iespéjami draudo$am bries-
mam, kuras var izraisit smagas traumas vai
navi.

AN UZMANIBU

Norada uz iespéjami bistamu situaciju,
kura var radft vieglus ievainojumus.
IEVERIBAI

Norade par iespéjami bistamu situaciju,
kura var radit materialos zaudéjumus.

LietoSanas noteikumi

FR Classic paredzéts gridu un sienu virsmu
tiriSanai kopa ar augstspiediena tirid8anas
iekartu.

Maksimalais Gdens spiediens 16 MPa (160
bar).

Maksimala Gdens temperattra 40°C.
Jaudas vértibas skatit tehniskajos datos
lietoSanas pamaciba un augstspiediena ti-
ritaja datu plaksnitée.

Drosibas noradijumi

A BISTAMI

SavainoS$anas risks, lietojot bojatu ierici.
Pirms darba sakuma parbaudiet, vai ierice
ir atbilstosa stavokli. Ja ierices stavoklis
nav nevainojams, to nedrikst lietot.

lerici nedrikst nekada veida parveidot.

A BISTAMI

Risks savainoties ar rotéjoSo sviru. Augst-
spiediena tiritaja darbibas laika nelieciet ro-
kas zem ierices.

Rotéjosa svira péc augstspiediena tiritaja
izslégSanas vél Isu bridi turpina griezties.
Pirms veikt jebkadus ierices apkopes dar-
bus, nogaidiet, kamér rotéjosa svira ir ap-
stajusies.

Nepatreizi lietojot, augstspiediena strikla
var bit bistama. Nevérsiet striklu pret per-
sonam, dzivniekiem, ieslégtam elektriskam
iericém vai pret pasu aparatu.

Sagatavosanas darbi aparata
ekspluatacijas uzsaksanai

Augstspiediena sprauslu izvéle

Lai darbs ar jasu augstspiediena tiritaju no-
ritétu bez traucéjumiem, jums ir jaizmanto
atbilsto$as augstspiediena sprauslas.

1. attéls, skat. vaka lapu

1 Sprauslas izmérs (piemérs)

=>» Sprauslas izméru skatiet augstspiedie-
na tiritaja datu plaksnite.

=> |zvélieties augstspiediena tiritajam at-
bilstoSo sprauslu paketi no ndkamas ta-
bulas.

Augstspie- |Sprauslu pa-Sprauslu pa-
diena tiritaja kete ketes
sprauslu iz- sprauslu iz-
meérs mers

27..28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
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Augstspiediena sprauslu montaza /
demontaza / nomaina

2. attels, skat. vaka lapu

= Izceliet fiksacijas skavu ar skrivgriezi.

= Nonemiet aizsargrezgi.

=> lelieciet / nomainiet augstspiediena
sprauslas.

= Uzlieciet aizsargrezgi uz tapam.

= lespiediet fiksacijas skavu, I1dz ta nofik-

séjas.

Gridas tiriSana

Smidzinasanas caurules montaza

3. attéls, skat. vaka lapu

> Pieslédziet augstspiediena tiritaja smi-
dzinaSanas cauruli pie FR Classic un
pievelciet ar uzgrieznu atslégu (atslé-
gas platums 24).

LietoSana

=> Virsmu tiritaju vadiet ta, lai tas cieSi pie-
klautos tiramajai virsmai.

IEVERIBAI

Nevirziet aparatu pari nenorobeZotiem sti-

riem!

Virsmu tiritajs nav paredzéts bersanai!

Brivas virsmas pirms virsmu tiritja izman-

tosanas noslaukiet, lai novérstu augstspie-

diena sprauslu sabojasanos.

Sienu tiriSana

4. attels, skat. vaka lapu
1 Adapters (pasatijuma Nr. 4.402-022.0)
2 Rokas smidzinatajpistole

=> Uzskravét adapteri uz savienojuma un
piegriezt ar uzgrieznu atslégu (atsleégas
platums 22).

= Uzskravét rokas smidzinatajpistoli uz
adaptera un piegriezt ar uzgrieznu at-
slégu (atslégas platums 27).

5. attéls, skat. vaka lapu

=>» Sienu tinSanas laika turét ierici aiz rok-
tura.

Kopsana

=>» Sargat ierici no sala.
=> Glabasanas laika nelaut sariem defor-
méties.

Apalas sukas nomaina

6. attéls, skat. vaka lapu

=> Nolietoto apalo suku izvelciet no korpu-
sa.

=> levietojiet korpusa jaunu apalo suku.
Sekojiet tas pareizam novietojumam
(viena limenr).

Piederumi un rezerves dalas

Izmantot tikai originalos piederumus un ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas, jo tie garanté drosu
un nevainojamu ierices darbibu.
Informaciju par piederumiem un rezerves
dalam skatit www.kaercher.com.
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Prie$ pirma kartg pradedant
AL

naudotis prietaisu, batina ati-
dziai perskaityti originalig instrukcijg, ja va-
dovautis ir saugoti, kad ja galima baty nau-
dotis véliau arba perduoti naujam savinin-
kui.

Aplinkos apsauga

ooy, Pakuotés medziagos gali bati perdir-

%69 bamos. NeiSmeskite pakuociy kartu
su buitinémis atliekomis, bet atiduokite jas
perdirbimui.

Naudoty prietaisy sudétyje yra vertin-

gu, antriniam zaliavy perdirbimui tin-
mmm kamy medziagy, todél jie turety bati
atiduoti perdirbimo jmonéms. Todél naudo-
tus prietaisus Salinkite pagal atitinkamg an-
triniy zaliavy surinkimo sistema.
Nurodymai apie sudedamgsias medzia-
gas (REACH)
Aktualig informacijg apie sudedamasias
dalis rasite adresu:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

Rizikos lygiai
A PAVOJUS
Nuoroda dél tiesioginio pavojaus, galin¢io
Sukelti sunkius kiino suzalojimus ar mirtj.
A |SPEJIMAS
Nuoroda dél galimo pavojaus, galin¢io su-
kelti sunkius kiino suZalojimus ar mirtj.
AN ATSARGIAI
Nurodo galimag pavojy, galintj sukelti len-
gvus suZalojimus.
DEMESIO
Nuoroda dél galimo pavojaus, galin¢io su-
kelti materialinius nuostolius.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

FR 30 Classic skirtas kartu su auksto slégio Ail:)kxf i:i- ;:(\ir:‘tgsallq rin- ‘I:‘i:tigaa"r:lt r;n-
valymo masina valyti grindis ir sienas. 9 2y y . n'g
AT - jrenginio lio dydis

Didziausias vandens slégis 16 MPa (160 .
bar) antgalio dy-
Didziausia vandens temperatira 40 °C. dis
Galio duomenys pateikti naudojimo instruk- 27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
cijos skyriuje , Techniniai duomenys* ir 30...34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
auksto slégio valymo jrenginio duomeny 35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020
lenteléje.
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Saugos reikalavimai

A PAVOJUS

Sugedes jrenginys kelia pavojy susiZaloti.
Prie$ pradédami dirbti, patikrinkite, ar prie-
taisas yra tvarkingos buklés. Jei buklé néra
nepriekaistinga, prietaiso negalima naudo-
ti.

Draudziama atlikti prietaiso pakeitimus.

A PAVOJUS

Pavojus susizeisti judancia briauna. Vei-
kiant auksto slégio valymo maSinai, jokiu
bidu nekiskite ranky po prietaisu.

ISjungus auksto slégio valymo maSing, dar
kurj laikg sukasi judanti briauna. Prie$ prie-
taiso darbus, palaukite, kol sustos judanti
briauna.

Netinkamai naudojama auksto slégio srove
kelia pavojy. DraudZiama srove nukreipti j
asmenis, gyvinus, veikiancig elektros jran-
g3 arba patj jrenginj.

PasiruoSimas pirmajam

paleidimui

Auksto slégio antgaliy pasirinkimas

Norédami, kad Jasy auksto slégio valymo
jrenginys veikty nepriekaistingai, naudokite
tinkamus auksto slégio antgalius.

1 pav. zr. virSelio puslapj.

1 Purkstuky dydis (pavyzdys)

=>» Antgalio dydis nurodytas auksto slégio
valymo jrenginio gamintojo duomeny
lenteléje.

> Sioje lenteléje i$sirinkite auksto slégio
valymo jrenginiui tinkamy antgaliy rinki-
n;j.
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Auksto slégio purkstuky
montavimas / iSmontavimas

2 pav. zr. virSelio puslapj.

Atsuktuvu iSsukite fiksavimo sgvarzg.
Nuimkite apsaugines groteles.

Auksto slegio purkstuky montavimas /
keitimas.

Uzdékite apsaugines groteles ant ka-
kliuko.

|spauskite fiksavimo sgvarzg tiek, kad ji
uzsifiksuoty.

Grindy valymas

Purskimo vamzdzio montavimas

L 2 N

3 pav. zr. virSelio puslapj.

= Auksto slégio valymo masinos purskia-
majj antgalj prijunkite prie FR Classic ir
uzverzkite verzlérakciu (24 dydzio).

Naudojimas

=>» PavirSiy valymo jrenginj valdykite taip,
kad jis glaudziai guléty ant valomo pa-
virSiaus.

DEMESIO

Nevaziuokite tusciose vietose!

Pavirsiy valymo jrenginys néra skirtas tryni-

mui ar Sveitimui!

Prie$ naudodami pavirsiy valymo jrenginj,

nusluokite valoma pavirsiy, kad nepazeis-

tuméte auksto slégio purkstuky.

Sieny valymas

4 pav. zr. virSelio puslapj.
1 Adapteris (Uzsakymo Nr. 4 402-022.0)
2 Rankinis purkstuvas

= Uzsukite adapterj ant jungties ir tvirtai
uzverzkite verzlérakgiu (22 dydzio).

=>» UzZsukite rankinj purk$tuvg ant adapte-
rio, nustatykite ir tvirtai uzverzkite verz-
lérakg&iu (27 dydzio).

5 pav. zr. virSelio puslapj.

= Valydami, prietaisg tvirtai laikykite uz
rankenos.

Prieziura
=>» Saugokite prietaisg nuo Salcio.
= Laikydami nedeformuokite Seriy.

Sepecdio apvado keitimas

6 pav. zr. virSelio puslapj.

=> |Straukite i$ korpuso panaudotg Sepecio
apvada.

=>» |statykite j korpusg naujg Sepecio apva-
da. UZtikrinkite, kad jis baty jstatytas
tinkamai (priglusty).

Priedai ir atsarginés dalys

Naudokite tik originalius priedus ir atsargi-
nes dalis, taip uztikrinsite, kad prietaisas
baty eksploatuojamas patikimai ir be trik-
¢iy.

Informacijg apie priedus ir atsargines dalis
rasite Cia: www.kaercher.com.
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A |!L!J_| Mepen nepLumm 3aCTOCYyBaHHAM

BaLLOro NpUCTPOIO NpoynTanTe
LII0 opuriHanbHy iHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnnyaTta-
Lii, nicnsg yboro AinTe BiANOBIAHO Hel Ta
36epexiTb ii ANa nogansLIoro KOpUcTyBaH-
HS 200 [1A HACTYMHOrO BIIACHUKA.

3axucT HaBKOJIULLHbLOIO

cepenoBuLla

Oy, Matepianv ynakoBku nigaatoTbes ne-
%69 pepobLi Ansi NOBTOPHOIO BUKOPK-
cTaHHsA. byab nacka, He BUKuaanTe naky-
BasibHi MaTepianu pasom i3 JoMalLHIM
CMITTAM, BigganTe ix 4ns NnoBTOPHOrO BU-
KOPUCTaHHS.

Crapi NnpucTpoi MICTATb LiiHHI Ma-

Tepianu, Lo MOXyTb BUKOPUCTOBYBA-
= TLICH MOBTOPHO. ToMy, 6yap nacka,
yTURi3ynTe cTapi NpUCTpol 3a AONOMOror
crneuianbHUX cuctem 300py CMITTS.
IHCTpPYKUii i3 3acTOCyBaHHA KOMNOHEH-
TiB (REACH)
AKTyarnbHi BigoMOCTi MpO KOMMOHEHTU Ha-
BefieHi Ha Be6-By3ni 3a agpecoto:
www.kaercher.com/REACH

PiBeHbL Hebe3neku

A HEBE3IEKA

Bkasieka w000 Hebeaneku, sika bearnoce-
peOHbO 3a2poxXye ma npu3godums 00
MSDKKUX mpasm 4u cMepmi.

AN TNOMNEPEO)XEHHA

Bkasieka w000 nomeHuitiHo MOXXIu8oi He-
be3neyHol cumyauii, Wo Moxe rnpuzsecmu
00 MSKKUX mpasm Yu cMepmi.

AN OBEPEXHO

Bkasieka w000 nomeHuitiHo Hebe3rneyHor
cumyaujii, sKa MoXe cripuduHUmu ompu-
MaHHS 1e2KUx mpasm.

YBAlrA

Bkasieka w000 MOXXrnueoi momeHUyitiHo He-
6e3neyHilt cumyauil, uo Moxe CripuduHU-
mu mMamepiarnbHi 36UmKu.

lNMpaBunbHe 3acToCcyBaHHA

MpucTtpin FR Classic BukopucToByeTbCA
AN OYULLEHHSA NOBEPXOHb NiANory Ta cTiH
B NMOEAHAHHI 3 O4MLLyBa4YeM BUCOKOTO TU-
CKy.

MakcmmanbHuii Tuck sBogu 16 mMa (160
6ap).

MakcmmanbHa Temnepatypa Boam 40°C.
MpoaykTuBHICTL AMB. B po3aini "TexHiuHi
OaHi" iIHCTpyKUiT 3 ekcnnyaTauii i Ha 3aBoa-
CbKill Tabnmyui oumLLyBaya BUCOKOro Tu-
CKY.

A HEBE3IEKA

Hebeaneka nopaHeHHs 8i0 HeCrpagHoOz0
npucmporo. [Neped noyamkom pobomu ne-
pesipumu HanexHut cmaH rnpucmporo.
SAkwo npucmpiti HecripagHutl, mo o20 He
MOXHa 8UKopucmosysamu.
BabopoHsiembcsi 6yOb-9KUM YUHOM 3MiHIO-
eamu npunao.

A HEBE3IEKA

Hebesneka nopaHeHHs1 o6epmosum saxe-
nem. 3abopoHsiEMbCs bpamucs 3a HUXHIO
YacmuHy npucmporo rpu rpauyryomy
oyuwysaYi 8UCOKO20 MUCKY.

Obepmosuli saxinb we desikul Yac obep-
maembCsl Micisi BUMKHEHHS O4YUUly8ayqa.
lNeped noyamkom obcry208y8aHHs rnpu-
cmpoto cnid doyekamuchs, noku obepmo-
8ull 8axinb He 3yNMUHUMbCS.

CmpymiHb 800U, W0 3Haxodumscs rid su-
COKUM MUCKOM, MOXe crmaHoeumu Hebes-
MeKy rpu HernpasusibHOMY 8UKOPUCMAaHHI.
3abopoHssembcs ckepogysamu CmpyMiHb
800u Ha nodel, meapuH, y8iMKHEHe eflek-
mpuy4He obsiadHaHHS YU Ha caM 8UCOKOHa-
nipHUd muroqul anapam.

anII'OTyBaHHil AO BBeAeHHA

B eKcnJyaTauito

BubGip chopcyHkm

LLlo6 3abe3neunTtn cnpasHy poboTy Ballo-
ro ouuilysaya, B noBuHHI BUKOpuCTO-
ByBaTW BiANOBIAHI (HOPCYHKM.

®doTo 1, AMB. CTOPIHKY cynepo6knaauH-
Kun

1 BenuuuHa dopcyHku (Npuknaa)

= BenuuuHa opcyHKn BKaszaHa B 3aBO-
CbKili TabnmyLi o4mLLyBaya BUCOKOrO
TUCKY.

UK-1 55



56

=> BwubpaTtu BignoBigHuii nakeT )opCyHOK
ONsi ouULLyBaya BUCOKOIO TUCKY 3 Ha-
CTynHoi Tabnuui.

BenuuuHa |[MakeT pop- BennumHa
(pOpPCYHKM |CYHOK copcyHku
OuuwyBay MakeT chop-
BMCOKOIro CYHOK
TUCKY

27...28 2.885-436.0 |2x014
30..34 2.885-313.0 |2x017
35...40 2.885-312.0 |2x020

BcTtaHoBneHHA/geMoHTax/3amMiHa
t¢hopCyHOK BUCOKOro TUCKY

®doT0 2, AMB. CTOPiHKY cynepo6KknaauH-
KN

= BupgaBuTtun 3anobixkHMIA 3aTUCK 3a AoMo-
MOFOI0 BUKPYTKW.

Buganutu 3axucHy citky.
BcTraHoBUTW/3aMiHUTK hOPCYHKM BMCO-
KOTO TUCKY.

Hagitn Ha uandy 3axucHy CiTKy.
BoaBuTtu 3anobixxHuin 3aTuck o gikca-
i

OuuctKka nignorun

BcTtaHOBNEHHs1 CTPYMUHHOI TPYyOKMu

L 20 N

®doTo 3, AMB. CTOPiHKY CynepoGKnaauH-

KN

= CTpyMUHHY TpybKy oumLLyBaYa BUCOKO-
ro TUcky 3'egHaTu 3 npuctpoem FR
Classic Ta 3aTsirHyT1 rainkoBUM KO4YEM
(wupwuHa 3iBy Kntoya 24).

3acTocyBaHHs

=>» 3acib Ans YNLLLEHHS MOBEPXOHb BBECTHU
TaknM YMHOM, W06 BiH LWiNbHO Npuns-
raB [0 NOBEPXHi, LLIO OYULLYETHLCS.
YBAlrA
He cnipsimosytime y 8inbHi Kymu!
lMpucmpit 0nsi OYUWEHHS MIackux nosep-
XOHb He rnpu3HadyeHul 0551 HamupaHHs abo
cunbHo2o mepmsi!
lMonepedHb0o npubpamu eidKpUMI Mo8epXHiI
reped 8UKOPUCMAaHHAM npUcmMpoto O7s Yu-
WEHHS MIacKux rnoeepxoHb, wjob yHUKHymu
MOWKOOXEHHS1 (hOPCYHOK 8UCOKO20 MUCKY.

OyucTKa CTiH

®doT0 4, AMB. CTOPIHKY cynepoGknaauH-
KN

1 Agpantep (Ne 3amoBneHHs 4.402-022.0)
2 Py4Hun posnunioBay

=> 3akpyTuTu aganTep Ha 3'€4HaHHi Ta 3a-
KpiNUTU raikoBmM KnioveM (Krod Ha
22).

= HarBuHTUTU py4HWIn NynbBEepU3aTop Ha
aganTep i 3aTArHyTV raikoBMM KIlo4eMm
(wnpuHa kntova 27).

®doTo 5, AMB. CTOPIHKY cynepo6knaaunH-

K1

=> [1ig4ac o4MCTKM CTiHK TpUMATK Npunag,

3a pyuKky.

= Cnig 3axuwatui npynag Big Mopoasy.
= YHukaTu gedopmaldlii LWEeTMHM Nig vyac
36epiraHHs.

3amiHa WeTUuHun

®doTo 6, AMB. CTOPiIHKY cynepo6knaauvH-

KM

= BUTArHyTM 3HOLLEHY LLETUHY 3 KOPMyCy.

=> BCTaHOBWTW HOBY LLETVHY B KOpPMYC.
3BepTaTu yBary Ha npaBunbHy NOCaaKy

(ypiBeHb).
Mpunapnsa v 3anacHi getani

Cnig BUKOpUCTOBYBaTW NyLIEe OpUriHanbHi
KOMMMEKTYoYi Ta opuriHanbHi 3anacHi ge-
Tani, Tomy Lo caMe BOHMW rapaHTyloTb 6e3-
neyHy Ta 6e3nepebiliHy ekcnnyaTtadito
npunagy.

IHdopmaLis LWLoao KOMMNEKTYYux Ta 3a-
nacHux getanen MiCTUTbCS Ha CauTi
www.kaercher.com.
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